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FILE NO. SUBJECT
AGRD-TA 201 CARDOS, Agustin €. C~12 151 500
10 Commemnding Officer FROM Chief, Veterans Br DATE 19 Sep 51 COMMENT NO. 1

1. ¥r, Johmston's letter of 14 September 1951 is in reply to Eajor Beken's
letter of 2s% 1951 in which NMaj, Baken raised the point thet, if VA wee
deteraining all ¥Wissing Status under Staff Memo #1. as inactive status, there
wag po peint in AGFD's centinuing to show the reasen for such Missing Stetus.

2. The point ceme up in the cese of the above eaptioned veterazn, whooe
perisd of missing under Staff Memo #1. wes 8 period of "Unrecognized Guerrilla
Service® under = recognized officer, which VA indicated would be considered in-
ective pervice. Nejor Baken?s letter was apparently for the purpose of gettlng
s defin‘te commitment fronw VA thst we need not any longer take the trouble to
give the reesons for Wissing status mnder Staff Wemo #14, The ecase of CARDOS,
Agustin C,, was used to point up reasoms for such certifications and %o fece
them squarely with the problem of deciding whether nr not such certificatious
were desired in the future,

3, Wr, Johnston's latter of 14 Sept £1 rnd the attachments give the VA
decislon on cases of this nsture,

4. Ne change in our policy wez involved nor = in view of VA'g acceptance of
this type of service as 'active' serviece under their criteris = is sny chenge re~
quired, The matter of "mrecogniszed guerrilla service under = recognized officer®
§s conteined in our Vetersns' Branch Adjudiecation S0P and ia fully discussed in
Apvendix B, thereof, on pages 5 to 9, VA Central Office has esples of this poliey
end should rot have meeded to write the eriginal radiogram which caused this
eorregpondence,

&, The eorrespondence in this case is in my precedent & polley file, There
are informstion copies in the 201 fila of the subject, The sawme distribution will bey

made of the eurrent eorrespondence,

OTTC BTAFHISER
Capt AGC
Chief, Veterana Branch

DECLASSIFIED
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- MNITED STATES
YETEFAYS ADMINISTPATICON
Escolta & David Sts.,
Yanila, Philipnines

September 14, 1951
062 =2

C= 12 151 500
CARDOS, &gnstin €.

Commanding Officer

81330 Army "nit

Adjutant Genersl Records Depraltory
APQO 928

Attention; Major P, M. Baken

Dear TMaior Baelen:

This has reference tn your letter dated July 10, 1951, file
AGED=SC=201- CATD0OS, Agustin C,, C12 151 500, in which advice was re~-
Euested as to whether the AGED ghould continue to distinguish between

Unrecngnized guerrilla service under a recognized Commissioned Officer”
anéd "Unreecngnized enti=Japenese sctivity"™ in certifying service inform-
atinn of former memberas of the USAFFE,

The Solicitor of the U.S. Veterans Administr=tion hes reconsidered
its prior determinetion, with consideration given to the informetion
furnished in vour excellent and comprehensive letter of July 10, 1951
snd in the opinion deted August 9, 1951, held that: "Threcognized puer-
rilla service under a recoegnized eomrissioned of ficer® may be seccepted
as service such as to entitle the claimant to benefils under laws sd=

ministered bv the Veterans Administration, Parscgraph 11 of the Soliecitnr's

opinion referred to, & copy of vhich is attached, includes the form of
certificetion that would be acceptshle for that purpose, A copy of
letter dmsted Aupust 14, 1951, from the Assistant Administretor for
Cleims covering the same subject matter is alsc attached and wyou will
note in persgraph 4 of his letter thet he has regnested thet ACTD con-
tinue tn report end distingnish hetween "Unrecoguized puerrilla service
under & recngnized Commiscioned 0Officer" snd "Unrecrgnized enti-Janarese
activity™ in view of themid Solieitor's opinion.

Sincerely yours,

e/ E E Johnston
t/ T, B, JOANSTON
Adjudieatinn Officer
Bfiels Sol. Np, dtd §=0-51
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T 0 : Assistant Administrstor for Clzims
FEO™™: The Solicitor

STRJ: C=12 151 500
CARDNS, Apustin C,

1. This hag reference to your memorandum of July 27, 1951,transmitting
therewith copv of 8 letter dated July 10, 1951, from P, M. Baken, Major,
Infantry, Director, S & C Divislon, Heedqusrters 21330 Army mit, Adju-
tant General Reenrds Depnsitory, (PETLIPETNE ISLAITS) which was forwarded
to you by letter of Julv 16, 1951, from the Mansyer, Yenile, Philippines,

2. The opihlon of this Nffice of January 3, 1951, in the inatant caae,
responsive tn your submission of December 18, 1950, recited from the
statement of factes -

% ., . that the veteran entered sctive service on Mereh
12, 1942 as a member of the Philippine Commanwenlth
Army, 2nt he is not shown tn have served &= s Philippine
Secout or as 2 member nf the Armv of the Tnited Stetes,
M May 7, 1942 he entered into a missing sistns, erd on
Petnher 5, 1942, while engeped in anti-Jepanese activities
under Major P, B, Tsman, 8 commissioned officer of the
Philipnine Commonwealth Army recognized br and coopersating
with the Armed Forces of the Tmited Stetes, he was wounded
¥n 1ine of duty. . «

3. The submlsslon also gquoted fram 2 report o7 the service department,
dated July 28, 19/9, thet -

RifFurther investigatfon revesled tret enkient weteran'sg
unrecegnlized arti-Japanese sctivities inc aded services

Under Maj, Perfects B, Tsman ®nr the veriod 20 Jun 42 to
5 et L2 =nd upder Li. Arture F, Blcentars for ithe neriod

1 Sep 4L tn 31 fet 4Ly Majsr fgman =nd Li. Alcantars sre
both recngnized officers of the 6th MD, . . Wi¥

L. Peragrapha 2, 2 and L of the cpirninn reads

"2, In A.D, No. 746 dated Mav 23, 1947, it wmae held in
part thats

'Any member nf the Commonwealth Army who was
ordered into and served in the armed forces

af the nited Ststes, or anv nerson who served
in such forces, is potentially entitled to
benefite nder “he apnliceble laws; the fact of

guch service being shown by the record, or cer-
tificatinp of the Tpited Steteg srmed forces. It

must be shnwn in snv case thet at the time injury
(dicemse) or death occurred:
DECLASSIFIED
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VETERAYS ADMINISTFATICH

WASHING™N 25, D, C.

August 16, 1951

3058-8
T™: Wr, R, B, Lovett, Mansger 8AE
YA Teglonal Office
Merila, Philippines C- 12 151 500
APM 928, ¢/o Po=tmaster CARDNS, Agustin C,

Sar Frencisco, California

1., This is in reply to your letter of Julv 16, 1951 and in
further reference to the communication from this office deted
March 15, 1951 relative tr the claim for disabllity compensation
.filed bv the above named veteran,

2. The principel cleims folder is herewith returned and yoar
gttention is invited to the Solicitor's Mpinion of August 2, 1951
in which 1t 1e stated in substance that the certification of the
Tnit=? States Armed Forees that this former member nf the TIOAFFE
rendere=d unrecognize? gnerrilla service under & commissinned
of®icer of the .S, Arty, Navy, or Marine Corps or unier & com-
missioned officer nf the Comrorweslth Army recognized by enc
enopereting with the nited States Forces, meets the reguirements
of A. D. 746 and entitles the veteran to psyments of disability
compensation, if ctherwlse in nrder,

2, In view of this "pini~n, this veteran's payments of dis-

Hbillt:ﬁr cﬁmpi?ﬂsﬂt{nn E'hﬂ'l.l::_ i be I‘EEtDI‘E‘E as af the Aste of disann=
tinuance, Any other ceses, that mav have been adjudicsated in acenrd=
snce with parsgreph # of the letter of March 15, 1951 ghnuld he re=-
viewed and similsrly edjusted, if certification ss in the Cardos

case is recelved shﬁwing F’llE"I'I‘illﬁ service in TSAFFE cases.

L, In view of the present opinion 1t is also requested thet the
extrs copv thereof be furnished to Majler P, M. Baven, Director,
840 Div,, Wesdguerters 81370 Army Tnit, AGRD (Philippine Islands),
sn? thet he be recuested tn continue meking certifications to the
VA as outlired in his letter in the Cardos case showing guerrills
aervice under & reengnized officer, In other words, 1t 1s desired
trat 8 dlstinction be made betreen "unrecognized guerrille service
under & recognized enmmissinned oficer® and "unrecognized anti-
Jananese activity®.

s/ Willis Howsrd
t/ WILLIS HOMARD
Assistant Administretor for Clalms
™ ACCTYFANY FOLDER
™

0
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C=12 151 50«
Assistant Administrator for Claims CARPOS, Agustin C,
"t (a) The personms serving in the armed
forces of the "nited Stetes either individually
or as a8 member In a8 cnmponent nf the Cormonweslth
Armv ordered into such service, or

(b) Thet he was serving, alheit in ar irregulsr
force, under a c-mmissinned officer nof the Tnited
Stetes Army, Wavy, or Merine Corps; or under a
commniasioned Cfficer of the Comrorvealth Army
recognized by, snd cocperatirg with the "™mited
States forces,! (Emphasis added)®™

"3. The memorandum of the Director, Denendents and Bene-
ficiaries Clairs Service, addressed to the Vice Chairman,
Board of Veterans dppeals, and dated July 31, 1950 (which
memorandum was referred to in your submissinn), after

quoting Paragreph 3(b) of TB 8-106 contaire the followings

'A careful consideration nf the above para-
graph woul?® seem to exclude Philiprine Army
men from corsideration excepl in cases where
they are recognlized pguerrillas nr have re-
turned to militery control,!

"L, When the guerrilla service nf a person who is a member
nof the Commrnwealth Army has not bheen recognized bv the
Armed Forces of the Tnited States (a2s reguired in a.D, No,
746), as in this case, such service can not be accepted by
the Veterars Administretion for the nurvnse of pavment nf
benefits unier the provisions of Public Law 301, 79th
Congress, approved Februsry 18, 1946, 60 Stat, 6, 14, 21,
The questinn presented by you 1s enswered accordingly.®

5. Major Beken's letter of July 10, 1951, discuesses the differentiation
between "unrecognized™ certifications and "one dav recognition®. In
digscuseing the fects ir the instant cese Mejor Baken states that the
Veteren Cardes served with the 61st Tnf Regt, until disbanding of thet
unit on “ay 22, 19,7, fnllowing surrender nf the "nited States Porces

in the Philippines, Cardns did not surrender to the enemy, but joined
the 6th Militarr Distriet (guerrilla) on June 1, 1942, He wae an active
member nf the guerrillz forces until May 7, 1945, on which day he re-
turned to militery control; his neme, however, is not listed on any re-
conatructed toop roster, casuslty roster or letter of individual recog=
nition of the fth Military District. He mentinns the fact that the
certification of service save the subject veteran the following services

DECLASSIFIED
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Asslatant Administrator for Clsims CAREDOS, Agustin C
of L3 LETE Fhinlh fee g L il g
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Missing - - 7 May L2 to 22 Mey 42
No Casualty Stetus - 23 May 42 to 31 May 42
Missing - 1 Jun 42 to €& May L5
Regnular PA Service - 7 Vay LS to 15 Way 45"
That he periods of Wissing gtatus with entitlement to pav were

14f4ed as followss

" 7 Vay L2 to 22 May L2 = ¥With his unit prisr to dighendment
1 Jun 42 %o 19 Jun 42 = Unrecngnized anti-Jap sctivities
20 Jun 42 to 5 Ret 42 = Tmrecognized grla sv under Maj P,
Nsmen, 6th VD,
& net A2 to 31 Aug L4 = Unrecogmized anti=Jep sctivities
1 Sep 44 to 31 Net L4 = Unrecognized grla sv under Lt. &,
Alcentars, 6th "D."

7. The letter then gnes nn to pnint out that in the instant cese

W . it 1s herein mede of record that additinnel in=
farmation was recently found among the organizatinnel
records of his unit showing that he rendered guerri’la
service under recognized Commonwealth Army officers,
not only during the perinds shown above, but also from
3eptember 1943 up to August 1944, In other words, the
ahave hreakdnwn shonld show thet gubject veteran fied

Hnrgcngpizeﬁ guergilla gervice under recopgniged Qommop-

wealth Armv pfficers from Sep 43 to 21 Aug 44, instesad
ol unrecognized anti-Jepanege ectivities only during the
game perind as now shown on the lstest certificetion, . .*

(emphases eupplied)

g, While not specificallr ctated as s questinn, it seems to be ap=
parent from Yajor Reken's letter thst the gquestion 1s asked whether

& chanpe in the present methnd n® certificetion showing "Unrecngnized
Guerrilla service under (name, rank and unit n® recnenized enmmissioned
0fficer).”, inctess nf "Tnrecognizes anti=-Jepenese activity.”, as
previously reovorted In the irstant case, vould be a sufficlent certif-
fcatinn nf service under Administrstor's Decision No, 746 to permit
favnrahle adjudicstion in ceses where the fects warrant,

9. As is pointed out ir Adminimtrator!s Decisinn No. 746,

" _ . Any member n° the Cammnnwealth Army whn was
srdered into and served in the armes forces of the
Tnited States, or any nerson whn merved in such
forcer, is potentiellv entitled to benefits under
the apnlicable laws; . . "

DECLASSIFIED
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Assistant Administretor for ( leims . U1

10. The Administrator!s Decision further stetes ac to proof of such
sPrrvice =

w"__ %he fact nf such service being shnwn by the

reenrd, or certificetion o the Tnited Stetes

armed forces, It must be showm in any esse that

at the time injurv (disease) or desth occurred:

n
El L] L] L]
b, That he was serving, albeit in en irregulsr

force, mder a comnissioned officer nf the
Tnited States Army, Wavy, or Merine Corps;
or under & commissinred nfficer of the
Commorwealth Army recngnized by, snd co-
operating with the Tmited Stetes forces,"™

11. The proposed certification,

"Inrecngnized Guerrills service under
(neme, rank and unit of recognized eommissioned

officer).”,

mav be accepted ss meeting the requirements of Administretor!s Decision
No, 746, end fevorahle adjudication in such cases, if the fects other-
wise permit, is suthorized,

a/ E, E, Ndom
t/ EDMARD E,. ODCN

Att, Corresp.

)

DECLASSIFIED

Authority NND3E30 7%

r———




» \

UNITED STATES

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

ESCOLTA AMD DAVID STREETS
MANILA, PHILIPPINES

August 27, 1951

WOUR FILE REFEREMCE:

IN REPLY REFER TO: EJEB-B

Capt. H, C.,Rudell
Chief, Records Branch
8133d Army Unit
Adjutant General Records Depository
APO 928
Degar Capt. Rudell:
I wish to acknowledge receipt of your letter of August 21,
1951 transmitting photostatic copies of nine(9) rosters as des-

eribed in the attached copy of your letter dated Aug., 21, 1951,

Your cooperation in this matter is sincerely appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

J « E, PALNFR
Adjudication Officer

Enecl., AGRD 1ltr 8-21-51

DECLASSIFIED
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An inguiry by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possibls, give veteran’s name and file number, whether
C, XC, K, N, V, or H. If such file number is unknown, service or serial number should be given.



HEADQUARTERS
8133RD ARMY UNIT
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY

APO 928
21 August 1951

The Hanager

Henila Regional Office

U. S. Veterans Administration
APO 928

ATTNs Mr, J. E. Palmer
Adjudication Officer

Dear Mr, Palmers

Transmitted herewith are photo copies of the following nine
(9) recognized troop and casualty rosterss

1. Squadron 218, SENES, LGAF

2, Squadren 235, PMA, IGAF

3., "B" Co 304th Bn E:nd Tarlac Regt, Bruce Grlas, STMD

4. 2nd Yay Regt (Suppl) MFAT

5, Vingon's Div-Turke's Command

6, 1st Regt (S0 #150) LGAF

7s Mcﬁﬂﬂ Intell Unit and Regimental Hgs, 1l4th Inf,
USAFIP HL

8, Squadron 403 TES, LGAF (Casualty Roster - MIA)

9, NAGOCO Intell Unit and Regtl Hqs, 14th Inf,
USAPIP NL (Casualty Roster - Executed)

Please acknowledge receipt,
S8incerely yours,

R. ., RUDELL
~Capt INF
e o @h‘t, Records Branch
Incls; v Il
9 photostat rosters

DECLASSIFIED
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UNITED STATES

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

ESCOLTA AND DAVID STREETS
MANILA, PHILIPPINES

Aygpust 1l, 1951

YOUR FILE REFEREMNCE:

N REPLY REFER TO:  3058=0

Commanding Officer
Adjutant General Records Depository
PHILCOM (AF), APO 928

SUBJ: Recognized Guerrilla Hosters

Dear Sir:

This refers to recognized guerrilla rosters currently in the
possession of your Headquarters, copies of which were not initial-
ly transmitted to the USVA Manila Regional Office.

I wish to acknowledge receipt of photostatic copies of the
following guerrilla rosters:

1) Squadron 111 (SUPPL), Iuzon Guerrilla Army Forces (LGAF)

2) Squadron 123 HUNT'S Guerrillas NP (North Pangasinan)

3) Squadron 21l; SENES NEMA LGAF

Captain Fudell, on delivering the foregoing rosters, advised
this office that the balance of the rosters needed to complete our

records will be delivered within the next t.en days. We appreciate
your cocperation in this matter.

judueation Officer

L

-'-.-

Authunt}fNMb 1 \
U 974 3 D

An inguiry by or concerning an ex-service man or wnmmlhﬁlgﬁ,ai possible, give veteran's name and file number, wheth /
C, XC, K, N, V, or H. If such {ile number is unknown, service or serial number should be given.
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AGRD-GC 201 = CLfDOS, Agustin C s PiB/ats
Ltr to ¥r, Palmer, MRO, USVA d4td 10 Jul 51 continued,

The periods of Missing Status (with entitlement to pay) shown
above, were amplified as followss |

7 May 42 to 22 Msy A2 - With his wnit prior to disbandment
1 Jun 42 to 19 Jun 42 ~ Unrecognised anti-Jap zctivitles
20 Jum A2 to 5 Oct 42 = Unrecognised grla sv under Maj P,

Osman, 6th WD,
6 Ot 42 to 31 Aug L4 - Unrecognized anti=Jep activities
1 Sep A4 to 31 Oet AL - Unrecognized grla sv under Lt. A.

Alcantara, 6th WD, -

The foregoing breakdown of his Missing Status, insofar as his
guerrilla setivities are concerned, was based on available suthen-
tic organisational records kept by the 6th MD during the guerrilla
days, most of which records are npw in the eustody of thisg headguar-
ters. In fairness to subject veteran, it is herein made of record
that additiopal information wes recently found among the organiss-
tional records of his unit chowing that he rendered guerrilla service
under recognised Commonwealth Army officers; mot only duwring- the
periods shown sbove, but also from September 1947 up to August 1944,
In other words; the above breakdown ghould show that subject veteran
had umrecognized guerrilla serviece under regognized Commonwealth Army
of ficers from Sep 43 to 31 Aug 44, instead of unrecognized anti-jape
anese sctivities only during the same period as now shown on the la-.
teet certification, However, the propriety of effecting the above
changes at this time is doubtful in view of the deelsion of the Soli-
citor of the Veterans Administration in this ecase, specifically rela-
ting to that type of serviece,

The 6th Militsry District; in which veteran rendered guerrilla
service from 1 June 1942 to € Mey 1945, was recognized as an oversll
commend as of 20 Jume 1942, According to orgenizetionsl records of
this Militery District; veteran was assigned suceessively to its
different combat components, until on 1 Nov 1944, he was transferred
by eppropriste orders to "A" Transport Co., 63rd Inf, Combat Temm,
6th ¥D, A1l the component units of the 6th ML In which vetersmy _
Tﬂu were “Obce recognized by the former Guerrills Affairs Division

GAD) snd subject veteran's neme was listed on the approved treep
roster of A" Transport Co, 63rd Inf, Combat Team, submitted by the
unit to the Guerrilla Affeire Division, However, when the troop
sters of the different compenente of the 6th MU were reennsiructed
GAD in 1948, the unit on whese troop roster subjeet veteran's
was ligted, "A® Transport Co, 6lst Inf; Combat Team; was dele~
from the reecognized eomponents, The nwas effected in a
Memorandum dated 16 Mereh 1948, signed by the Comranding General,
Philippines Ryukyus Command, Subjeets "feeonstrueted Guerrilla Troep
Roster of the 6th Militery Distriet", the pertinent pertion of which
l‘"“li f .

3
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AGRD=80 PIB /ats
Ltr to ¥Mr, Palmer, MRO, USVA dtd 10 Jul 51 eontinued,

"4+ In the reconstruction of these rosters, the com=~
ponents listed below were deleted in whole or in pert
for failure to fulfill the constant guerrilla recogni-
tion eriterions

X X - x e K
g« Qi Companies end Transport Companies of |
Corbat Teams.” - |

From the sbove, you can see that subject veteran's lack of reeog-
nition by GAD was brought about by circumstances beyond his control.
He simply had the misfortume of having been transferred from a recog-
niged eomponent to amother component whose recognition was subsequent- .
ly withdrawn three years later, The deletion of his unit and the con-
sequent withdrawal of his recognition as @ guerrille did not however
mllify the fact that he gerved in the 6th MD, Had this men been a
eivilien guerrilla, he would net mow enjoy any military status as a
member of the Commonwealth Army in the service of the Armed Forces of
the Mnited Stetes. But since he had been velidly inducted into the
gervice of the T8 forces back in Mereh 1942, this headquarters regsrds
him 28 having been in a militeriszed status from the date of such valid
induction wntil his discharge in Mey 1945, As such, he is qualified
to be in & Missing Status and entitled to pey during the peried of his
guerrilla service, in sccordance with the besic authority of this head-
quarters, the Missing Persons Act, as amended,

The circumstances of this case, it is hoped, will fully explain
why subject veteran is not a recognized guerrilias although officers
under whom he previously served are recognized, While this case does
not fall within the situation outlined in psragraph seven (7) of the
Wemorandum for Record of the Cenferemce between representetives of the
Army and of the VA held &t yowr office on 28 Jemuery 1949, that situation
is believed %o heve been mctumlly current during the guerrille recogni-
tion program, The situation referred to was'that nmames of members of .
the USAFFE and of the PE who performed valid aetive guerrilla service
do not appear on the reconstructed gnerrilla rosters &s a result of mis-
information ciréuleted by some gnerrilla leaders end others that the
gervices of PS and USAFFE persormel would be taken cere of under the
Missing Persons Aet regardlese of whether their names were placed on
the reeonstructed guerrills rosters,” Indeed, as shown in the present
case, the guerrills service performed by this former member of the UBAFFE
has been fully taken care of under the Wissing Pereons Act, even if he
is mot recognized by GAD, This fact wes known to guerrilla leaders who
prepared the guerrilla rosters for submiseion to and approvel by GAD,
For purposes of the benefite (arresrs in pay) under the Missing Persons
Aet, recognition by GAD was advantageous to former members of the USAFFE
4f they held higher grades in the gmerrills, becanse they were entitled
to the pay of the higher reeognized grade from date of recognition.
Thoge of them whose memes were submitted for reecognition held higher
guerrilla grades, but those grades were often reduced by GAD,

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NNDEH307

R




palry

| Sy

ACFT 80 PMB/ate
Iﬂ-!‘ to “’; HH’ ﬁu, USVA dtd 10 :“1 51'. .ﬂﬂt!ﬂ“dj

The reepons why in thie case and in siviler etpes this headquar~
ters erploys "unrecognized” cortificstions instead of “oneedsy ree
nition® are believed well known to you becsuse that term was edop
by this headquartere after your eoffice fully econcurred vith its upe,
The "cneeday recognition” cannot be employed becsuse this headguerters
bas no suthority to confer guerrills "recognitisn™ to any person whose

1a gervice was not “reeo ® by GAD, no matter how meritorious
his guerrille services might had been, [But while this headquarters has
no suthority to "recognise”, as wasdone by the former Guerrills Affeirs
Division, this hesdquarters has suthority under the Missing Perscns Act
to determine whether or mot persons entitled to the benefits of said Act
rendered guerrilla services, Thus, under the NPA, former members of the
USAFFE (persons covered by the ilt’ are considered in a Miseing Status
end entitled to pay during pericde of setive guerrilla service, irrespec-
tive of whether or not such service was “recognised® by GAD," It is to
be noted, however, that the same considerstion camnot be given to ecivi-
lisn guerrillae not “recognized™ by CAD, becsuse such persons do not
heve any offiecial military stending end sre therefore not within the
purview of the Miseing Parsons dct, ¥ith respect to eivilisn guerrillas,
regognition grarted by OAD conferred on them the status (whieh they
never had before) of persons gerving in the Armed Ferces of the United
States, elther individuelly or &e mesbers of a component of the Common~
weelth Army ordered into such service, But with respect to former mem-
bers of the USAFFL, recognition did not heve the same effeet, because
these personnel hsve previocusly seguired the status (which they heve
not logt) of members of & gomponent of the Commenmweslth Army ordered
into the service of the Armed Forces of the United States by virtue of
the Presidential Order of 26 July 1941,

In discuseions with your office on Breneh Wemoranium Ne, 1, Vete
erans Brameh, AGED, which im part outlines the use of the deseriptive
phrase "unresognised gnerrilla service under & recognised eommigsioned
of ficer®, 41t is recalled that the same wes proposed by representatives
of this hesdeuarters in order to solve whet smounted to on impasse as
a result of VA'g rejection of owr Missing Status determinations under
the MPA as interproted in Staff Memorsndum Fo, 14, AFRESPAC, 27 Dee 45,
and the Army's lack of suthority to meke determinations of service
under VA poliedes es proposed by your office, VA's mein objection to
our certificstion then was that determinations of Missing Status under
Army polieies (espeecinlly Staff Memo No, 14) were too lenient to suit

your laws, rules end edents, For exemple, the Army determines for-
mer members of the in & Miseing Status (houce on sctive service)
under the WPA snd Staff Memo No, 1. for perieds, during the enemy cccupa~

oh

and prier to return to military control; when the veterans wers i1l
gservice~comnected disesse or injury, ml;.u eapture, in hiding to
id ecepture, or performing some guerrilla activity which, sceord

to VA, did not meot the fiveepoint eriterion employed by Guerrills Afe
fairs Division as evidenced solely by the fuet that CAD did mot grant

3
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AGRD-SC 201~ CAia08

> PMB/ats
Lir to Mr, Palmer, in, BS7A g% 10 Jul 51, sontinued,

them guerrilla resognition, Under your poliecles, principally VA AD
#746, these periods are comsidered periods of inactive service, While
it lll ingisted, with respect to guerrilla gervice, that only sueh

nrviﬂ as was mm_hhﬁm vas considered sctive serv-
!:_ er VA AD #746, it was nevertheless conceded that parhdl of ac-
tive mﬂh service of a former member of the USATFE ugh mot
recognised by GAD, might be considered meritoriocus (-nti'u nrﬂu-) by
VA provided that yeteran rendered it in a guerrilla unit under the com=
mand of a commissioned officer of the Gmumuith Army, Navy or ¥arine
Corps, or under a commissioned officer of the Commonwealth Army recog=-
nized by snd cooperating with the US forces, and provided further that
the same is ulrtiﬂnd by the Army (AGRD), The merits of the latter
gituation may be disgerned from the following illustrations

Twe former members of the USAFFE, i.e,, militarized pe
pommel, joined the same guerrille outfit st the same ti:u,. _
gerved in the ssme unit snd under the command of the same
commissioned officer, These two soldiers participated in a
combat operation and both of them sustained injury at the
game time snd under the same circumstances, The unit was re~
eognized by GAD, and their commanding officer was also ﬂﬂﬂf
nized as s n-iﬂhﬂl officer, The reeognition of the unit
and of the officer covered the period of service and dete of
injury of these two men, For some reason or another, ohly ome
.of them & rgs on a recongtructed troo mt-rurumltr
rogter or letter of individual recognition approved by CAD,
Under the WPA and Staff Nemo No, 14 both these men are con-
eidered in a Missing Stetus {ho period of guerrilla
uﬂhl which ‘hﬁ in i.njnrr to both, Under VA policies, . .

o 88 then, the one vho was recognised
tym muiﬂ h en t tu consideration, while the one whe
was not recognized by GAD would be nlndﬂm on inactive perv-
fee, Tt 1s plain ﬁ'ﬁ both of them were militsrized persommel,
both were injured st the same time and under the same circums-
tances, yet mot receive the same gconsideration from VA,

lmitr e Army mll’ﬁlt‘:i;.h:ﬁwz:nﬁ.hzm H

of ficer et the time of the injury, hilighthcgiﬂnth-nn :

consideration as his more fortunate comrade, . gins

The mnnorcm mn,ﬂolnmﬂiﬂhth-h'ﬂ"l
reeords nﬂt:ill; rendered 111- gervice in & recognized unit under
recognized Conmonwealth Army u-iuiuuul officers, and vho wag injured
Ihihhwhmihfmifhlthlnﬂnfﬁlwmﬁnhdthlnh-
fortune of not being re by CAL, but who has been certified by .
the Army to have ered guerrille seryice under & recognized commis-
gloned officer,

e ———
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AGRD«8C 201~ CARDOS, Agustin € PMB/ate
Ltr to Mr, Palmer, RO, USVA 444 10 Jul 51, continued,

In other words, Army and VA policies with respeet to guerrilla serv-
ice rendered by 8 former member of the USAFFE may be compered thuss The
Army considers guerrilles serviece rendered by such a veteran as Missing
Status (hence ective service) under the WPA and Staff Memo 714, whether
. or not the guerrills gervice wes recognized by GAR, -On the other hand,

VA claseifies guerrills serviece into three categories, mamely, first,
guerrilla service recognimed by GAD ss menifested on & reconstructed
. troop roster, casualty roster or individual letter of recognition; second,
guerrilla service not recognized by GAD as ebove, but certified by the
Arny ss having been rendered by the veteran in a guerrille wnit under the
command of & commiusioped officer of the US Army, Navy, Marine Corps, or
under the command of a commissioned officer of the Commorwealth Army re-
HMMB{I‘H cooperating with the US forces; and third, guerrilla
service not recognized by and not rendered under the command of &
ecommissioned officer, ete, The firgt category ie definitely setive serv-
fan, the sscond lilh;hmnl'ﬂmd sctive gervice under the provisions
of VA AD #746, and the third is definitely imactive service.

Sinee the term "Missing Stetus” is indeed applied by the Army to
various situstions most of which are considered imsetive service by VA,
but some of which may be considered setive service, it is understandable
thet a eertification of plain "Missing Status® wes inadequate to enable
VA to determine whether a veteran, for any time during a "Missing Stetus”,
wag on sctive or insctive service as provided for in your VA AD #746,
Accordingly, AGRD representatives suggested in Branch Memorendum Neo, 1,
thet 811 periods of Missing Status of a former member of the USAFFE be
broken down by AGRD 4into the different situstions involved, and each:
gitustion appropristely deseribed to show veteran's activities, With
respect to guerrilla service, the same would be broken down inte the fel-
lowing and each described and certified thuss

MW_WM-MM
Guerrilla Se gis 3 |

Unrecognized Guerrilia serviee

apoe sonmisginned ol flge etig, =
under (mame, rank and unit of recognized commissioned officer).®

By thet mamner, VA will be able to apply its policies, The procedure
as sutlined in Bremeh Memorandum No, 1, overcame VA's objections to AGHD's
Missing Status determinations, It was concurred in by the Veterans Admi-
nigtration and immediately put into effect. \

As shown shove, the term "Unrecognised guerrills service under a

zed commissioned of figer” nlm‘m“nintlhﬂﬂm,
to deseribe guerrills service which was not "recognized® by GAD, in erder
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Ltr to Mr, Palmer, MRO, USVA dtd 10 Jul 51, eontined,

to distinguish it from guerrilla service which was "recognized® by GAD,
That is to say, the terms "recognized” and "unrecogn s 22 used In
ACRD gertifications to deseribe guerrills gervice of former USAFFE per-
somnel, have a restricted -Inw refer merely to the fact of
"recognition® formalized by the r GAD ap manifested on approved .
reconstructed guerrilla troop resters, ctsualiy rosters, or letters of .
individual reeognition,

It iz correet ta say that "unrecognized guerrilla service under a
comnissioned offlcer® is guerrilla serviece s bub.
it is not agcurate to say thet such guerrilla service W .
m;ﬁmmmttﬁ-wau-mtau it for such

s for the plain fruth 1s thet full eredit is given by the Army .
for such pervice under that eertification to VA, The foregoing distine-
tion will mot of course be valid if VAtg requirement thet guerrills perv-
ice should be "recognized by the armed forces of the United States® is
meant guerrilla service recognized by the former GAD pnly, Although
the guerrilla recognition program has slready been terminsted by the for-
mer 11s Affairs Division, the nn.’l{lrlr agency given the avtherity
to fnt 1118 resognition, available informetion shows that meny
individuals rendered setive guerrilla service but were not granted recog-
nition by CAD, Meny of thege indiyidmls were former members of the
ﬂ:ﬂ::l‘hu guerrilia uﬂﬁti;: mst of nlul'l;'itr be inq;l’iradui::n by
this headquarters, as required by Army poliey. usly stated, -
the Army mo longer has the suthority to eonfer the ®recognition” which
GAD was formerly authorized to grant, but 1t has suthority to determine.
vhether or not & former member of the USAFFE sectuslly rendered guesrrills
gervice, Comsequently, when a former member of the USAFFE is determined
by the Army to heve rendered setive puerrilla service, but the same was
not recognived by CGAD, the Army employs the term "unrecognised” instead
of "recognised®, in certifying the informetion to VA, in order to !;::nt
confusion snd any pessible misconception by VA that the guerrilla *recog-
nition® | hwugm in 1948 is still going on. It is there-
fore | dﬂmﬂ gertification to the effect thet a former
member of the USAFFE rendered “umrecognized guerrilla service under a re-
cognized somissioned officer® of the Commorwealth Army should mot be.
taken literally to mean, because of the word "unrecognised”, that the.
guerrilla service rendered was umworthy of consideration, amnd bas been
rejected by the Army, On the contrary, the yvery faet that the Army cer-
t1fied to VA that such s vetersn was in a Missing Status for having ren-
dered "unrecognized guerrilla pervice under a recognized commissioned
of Picer® is itself proof that it is the Army's determimation that the
guerrilla service rendered, though not granted "recognition™ by GAD, is

of consideration, end that the Army offieially holds, scknowledges,
and makes of record the fmct that the veteran rendered llti‘l‘l guerrilla
service during the period in guestion, It is alsc emphagized that this
type of service determination is limited to cases of former USAFTE men-
bers, and only vhere the svailsble proof of guerrilla service rendered
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AGRD-SC 201~ OA#w0S, Agustin C
tAr to Mr, Palmer, MRO, USVA dtd 10 Jul 51, continued,

FHS/8T8

under & commissioned officer is of Mlmmd validity.

The same mey be said of the phrage "unrecognized anti-Japanese
setivity,” A certification to that effect means that the Army holds the
vetersn to have performed guerrille service or snti-Japanese sctivities,
but thet the same was not accorded “recognition" by CAD, However, it is
understood thet the service rendered is considered by VA as "inactive
service® because it wes not rendered under the command of & commissioned
of ficer of the US Army, Navy, ¥arine Corps, or under a commissloned offi-
cer of the Commonwealth Army recognized by and cooperating with the US

forees, as required, apparently, by VA policies.

This discussion is given in order to explain the ressons why the

Army employs the term ®unrecognized”, ss requested by your Central Office,
as well as to clarify the meaning which this headquarters intended to con-

vey by it, This iz mot designed to Influence, in any menner whatsoever,
the .interpretation and applicetion of VA policies,

. .The term "unrecogmised guerrilla service under e recognised commisg=
sioned of Ploer® may indeed be mipconstrued unlegs 1ts backgrownd is fully
_understoed, However, g'r:. believed that 1its lzgﬂim’ wag adeguate~

1y explained to the Veterans Administration prior to the time VA gave
its eomeurrence o its edop

tion, The current system of breeking down

guerrilla service, which hag been followed by AGRD for the last two and a
half years, has complicated %o e certain extent AGRD's procedures, Instead
of "eertifying merely thet guerrilla service of a former member of the
USAFFE was "recognised® or "met recognized” (by GAD), ms the case may be,
a further distinetion has to be mwade by AGED ﬁuq_th.gﬁ:,rﬂh;l pervice
vas mot recognized by GAD into "unrecognised anti-Japanese activity® or
®unrecognized guerrillas {ee under a recognized commigsioned officer”,
Considering the wm distinction, as AGRD understends it,

The of the Solicitor of the Veterans Admintistration ren-
dered in mr CARDCS, Agustin ﬁﬂ January ‘mﬁ:dnnl:in;l 3
regard ® guerrilla service under a recognized commission
sfficer® as insctive service, ,Under this epinion therefore, thers is no
longer any mecessity for AGED fo make e distin tion Between "unredognized
‘guerrilla service under a mmi:g,pm_iuﬂmﬂ officer” amd Munrecog-
niged antisJjapsnese sctivity® in certifying service fnformation of for-
mer members of the . TIf eadd opinfon will be applied by VA on all
cases; plesse advise this headguariers so that AGED's polieies may be ade

justed aceordingly,

Eh‘“l’ *Uﬁ'.,
6 Inelss ;_ W, ng
Tndividusl Cas Fpt Jor : ' '
» e Director, § & € Division

2, Cert of Discharge |
1ified Persommel

Ry i istass & Seilion
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UNITED STATES
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
Escolta and David Streets

Manila, Philkppines

June 29, 1951
3058-8

Commanding Officer
Adjutant General Records Depository
PHILCOM (AF), APO 928

Attention: Major P. M. Baken

Dear Major Baken:

This supplements our telephone comversation of Thursday, June 28,
1951, on the subjects: "Service under a Commissioned Officer" and

"One-Day Casualty Hecognition®.

Attached 1s a copy of radiogram received from our Central Office
which, in part, reads as follows: -

"REFER TO CASE OF CARDOS, AGUSTIN C., C 12 151 500 IN WHICH CERTI-
FICATION FROM ARMY CITED UNRECOGNIZED GUERRILLA SERVICE UNDER RE-
COONIZED COMMONWEALTH ARMY OFFICER. INFORMAL ADVICE HERE FROM
FORMER MRO EMPLOYEE INDICATES THAT SUCH CERTIFICATIONS IN DISABI-
LITY CASES ARE WADE GENERALLY IN MERITORIOUS COMBAT OASES. FOR
ASSISTANCE IN POLICY DISCUSSIONS DESIRE RADIO GIVING . & . . o
INFORMATION ON LIVING CASES RAVING SUCH CERTIFICATIONS . . . .
ALSO ADVISE BRIEFLY REASONS ARMY EMPLOYES "UNRECOGNIZED"™ CERTIFI-
CATIONS INSTEAD OF ONE-~DAY RECOGNITION IN SUCH CASES.Y

I also attach for your information a copy of the opinion rendered -
by The Solicitor of the Veterans Administration on January 3, 1951, in
Service, 6let Inf Regt. The facts in the instant case show that subject
veteran has been certified as having the following service:

Beleaguered 18 Mar 42 ‘to 6 May 1,2
Missing | 7 May L2 to 22 May U2
. No Casualty 23 May L2 to 31 May )2
Missing l1Jdun 2 to 6 May IS5
Hegular PA Service 7 May 45 to~ 15 May LS

Information on file shows that individual claims to have been
wounded on October 5, 1942, during a raid on the enemy garrison at
Emmanuel Hospital, 6apih Uertification under Item 6 of VA Form #32

DECLASSIFIED
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completed by AGRD on July 28, 1949, shows, in parts

"Unrecognized guerrilla service under Major P. B. Osman, 6th MD,
from 20 Jun 42 to 5§ Oct L2."

Reconstructed guerrilla rosters of the 6th MD shows the following
recordations:

"Osman, Perfecto B - Major, Hq & Hq Co, 1lst Bn, 63rd Inf, CT
éth MD."

One of the questions that arises, is why the name of CARDOS,
Agustin “., does not appear in any of the recognized rosters, since the
officer that he is alleged to have served under at the time he was in=-
Jured does appear in a recognized roster. From the foregoing, it appears
that Major Osman, his alleged Commanding Officer, was informed of the
necessity to apply for recognition with Guerrilla Affairs Division. It
also follows, that he must have advised all members of his command of
the need to apply for recognition or would have listed his name for in-
clusion in the Casualty Rosters or in the Troop Rosters.

fglated o0 this subject matter is our MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD
dated February L, 1949, which records the minutes of the conference held
in this Office on Yanuary 28, 1949. I enclose the only copy I have on
file of this conference and I would appreciate your returning it after

it huﬁsamd ite purpose. Particular attention is called to paragraphs
7 and O,

My recollection of conferences had with the Army on this particular
subject, is to the effect that Philippine Scouts were definitely informed
that their services during the Japanese occupation would be recognized
by the Army and considered as a resumption of the former P~ service
under the maxim: "“Once a Scout always a Scout". Therefore, there was
no need of their applying for recognition with the Guerrilla Affairs Uiv-
ision. However, the thought is advanced that the same viewpoint may
not appear in order with respect to all former Commonwealth Army men
who performed service during the Japanese occupation. It might apply
to former PA personnel who served in certain Units where there is evi-
dence of record that none of the members of that Unit applied for guer-
rilla recognition., However, in the instant case, since the Commanding
Officer applied for recognition, it appears, aes above stated, that the
members of his finit must have known of the required procedure.

In order that I may be in a position to make an intelligent reply
to the attached radiogram DF 2888, I would appreciate your giving me

—DECLASSIFIED __
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information explaining the policy followed by the Army in cases similar
%o the instant one, particularly whether such certifications as above
referred to are principally made in meritorious combat cases.

To further aid you in studying the subject mattér, I enclose copies
of affidavits currently of record in the VA casefile of subject indivi-
dual. Kindly return data when it has served your purpose.

Sincerely yours,

/s/t/ J. E. PAIMER
Adjudication Officer

Encls: Radiogram DF 2888
Solicitor's Op. 1=3=51
Individual Casualty Report
Certificate of Discharge
Memo: Disqualified Personnel
Affid, of Franeisco C. Carbon
Affid. of Julian C, Chaves
MEMO FOR THE RECORD 2e}=49
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VETERANS ADMINISTRATIOIN %’WL

Regiaonal Office
‘1.8, Veterans Administration_ Building
Escolta & David St
7 Manila, Fhilippines

YOUR FILE RLIFEREMCE:

January 19, 1951 N REPLY REFL R TO; DORO

Commanding Officer
AGRD, PHILCCOM (AF) APO 928

Attention: Major Eugene Rinaldi =~

SUBJECT: Changes to Roster of Batute Infantry Regiment,
Anderson's Guerrillas

1. There is attached for your information a copy of a letter written
by The Adjutant General on December 18, 1950 to the Administrator of
Veterans Affairs on the foregoing subject matter, which is self-ex-

planatory.

2. Also attached is a copy of our letter to our Central Office,
advising that coples of rosters maintained in the office do not

show the alterations that ha¥k been made on the rosbers maintained
at DPRB, St. Louis, lo. ?

A
Adjudication Officer
Incls: Lir - 12/18/50
Ltr - 1/19/51
MEMO FOR RECORD: . Y C}-‘ 9 7

Perusal of this corres reveasled that MRO USVA may have misunderstood
TAG request since their 1ltr to CO USVA mede reference to & different ros-
ter & line numbers, Recheck this HQ revealed thet alias nemes only appear
on the Revised Roster, Line numbers cited in MREO letter correspond w/those
on Initial Reconstructed Troop Roster this HQ,

Mr. Palmer informed by telephone at 0835, 24 Jan 1951 re sbove differ-
ences, He will recheck their rosters & submit supplemental reply to CO USVA,
Alsc informed that this HQ initiated action and not DPHEB as he assumed. He
appreciated having this brought to his attention & clarified. I expressed
thanks for furn. us coples, even though we previously rec'd cy of TAG 1ltr,

o DECLASSIFIED ,:_. RIMALDY, Magom. AGE :\?
i gotor 3 R © DivisigN
An inquiry by or concerning Authurlt}fNHb%mT? , if possible, give vetarngp; nmu u}nﬁ fils number, whether N
C XC, K N, o n, service or serial numker should be given.
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DEPARTIENT OF THE ARMY
Office of he Adjutant General
Wﬁ. LGy
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Washingbon 25, 2.C. )
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t hus been ¢iscovered that -:ut:: additdons of doubAl
the Bak: ifantry Reginent, leadeuamrters, Bulacan Hllitary Arem,
ndergents Ouer: g, The additional names listed below were made
in origingl type on copies of the rosters

Nane Aliss Added in Original Tyvpe
1 Batongbakal, Valentin Aragleto Harmogmes
27 Gatchalian, Agstin M, Filemeno Anastacio
A2 mmu Lorenge del Rosario
a s Julianito D, Maliton Vicente
ﬂw Florante San Diego
4 Oliva, P B, Vietario Peren
g2 Rama, Flavio dela Eygenio Hariane
96 Tuason, Arsenie Clauwddo de Vera
is not the policy of the Department of the Ammy, ence & guerrilla

garded 1f aprear en your copy of the xoster, S0 s
g’&-htiﬁt;
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The records of this offiga indicaba that a of the roster
referred to above was also furnished the Vetarans tration
Heglonal Office, Manila, Philippines, and 1t is recuosted that ap-
propriate action be taken by yowr agengy with reference to the ooy
of the roster in Manila,

Sinerely yours,

faft/ BUHARD F. WITSELL
Major General, USA
The Adhdtant General
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“an Frangisco, California

Jansary 30, 195) §8RE
104 Director, Foreign Hglations Service
Veterans adrinistration
Bashington 2%, D, C.

ATTHs  Assistant Administrator for Claizs

SUBJy  Changes t0 Roster of Batute Infaniry Reginent,
Ancersen's Querrillas,

1. mma:mﬂ 1953 an the subject matter,
gooy of was AGED, PHILCOM (ar,. |

The Divector, S and G Division, AGRD, PHLLSOM (4F), has ealled our
S Rt e b et ety T e
mﬁum?mw 5 8 nanes on m-m-f-.wmm
- of | twﬂﬂ |

Kanager
JEP e .
| eos Dir, S&C Div, AGRD, PHILCOM(AF), / A AT
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Regional Office
Manila, Philippines
APO 928, c/o Postmaster
San Francisco, California

Jarmary 19, 1951

s

p—

20 : Dirvector - |
Foreign Relations Service
Veterans Administmtion
Washington 25, D.C,

ATIN: Agsistant Administrator for ﬂln.tm:

SUBJ: Ghangoes to Roster of Batute Infantry Regiment,
| Anderson's Guerrillas .

s Your letter of December 28, 1950, with photostat of the Adjutant’
. General's letter of December 18, 1950 on mb ject matter has been
checked against the guerrilla rosters mainteined in this office.

- Wik W of the Initial Reeonstructed Troop Roster of the Batute |
- Regt, (VA File Mo, 22) as maintained in this office, shows the. .

- following on the names referred to in letter of December 18, 19501 -

Flaviode Rama =~ = Pfe  ldne 60 = page 58
Arsenic Tuazon .= Pyt Line 100 page 59

These rosters do not contain reference to any alias of the foregolng =
m“_. MH-M'J - £ : : o b

1) Valentin Betongbakal = Pyt  Line 67  ‘page 58
2) Agustin Gatehalian -~ = Sgt ~ ILine 11 ' page 57
3) Cornelic Horea ~ . = Pyk Iine 83 page 59
;- Julianite Jacinto - ? -Linu;.g page g |
(5) Mariano Melquiades. '~ Pfe - Line 28  page :
g Pagifico Oliva =Pyt lLine 92 page 59
» al

3. A copy of The Adjutant Generalls letter together dith a opy of. -
this reply to letter is bel "eferred h naandiy -Lificer,
m; PHILCOM H)z for his ormat: i.n. ¢ _- pT)
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81330 SERVICE UNIT
ADJUTANT GENSRAL RECORDS DEPCSITGHY
APO 928
AGRD=SC 7 December 1950

The Manager
Manila Regional Office
U, 8. Veterans Administration

- Bsecolta & Dagvid Streets

Hanila, Philippinu:
(Attentions ¥r, L, F, Sims)

Dear lr, Sims:

This replies to your letter dated 29 November 1950, file No,
50R6-2 in which you requested information regarding the operational
areas of the guerrilla commands listed on the 1BM rosters.

Attached as an inclosure is a list of the commands and their
location., Where information was available the commander of the
unit has been indicated and in sowme instancee the lp}ruml.tl

strength.

Two (2) copies of the list are being furnished in the event
you desire to retain one.

Sincerely yours;

1 Inels E. R I
List of Cuerrilla Commands Major
and their lLocation (Dup) Director, b & G Division
L C--—'

DECLASEIF‘_LEB
AuthurxwﬂMb 3‘37‘{ @ﬁ
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1.

3.

b

Se

T

9.

10,
It

0
UNIT STRENGTH

Anderson's Command (Lt Col Anderson) 6,796
Bohol Command ' 1,000
Bulacan Military District

District Hq & Sp Trps (Lt Col Perez) 72
Cebu Area Command (CAC)

(Lt Col James M Cushing) 9,821

82nd Division (2,666)
ECLGA

GHQ (Lt Col Ramsey) 125

Advisers Hq (Lt Col Santos) 20

Fil-American Irregular Troops
Satangas Uuer-ibaan Regt Guerra Co
Ibaan Regt- Luasing Co
ibaan Regt — Nasugbu &n
Batangas Town Unit - Beredo Co
Iriga Co - iriga
iNaga Co
Mekinley Liv, Meiinley brigade
lst Regt, 12 Inf Regt, 2nd bn Co A
lst Frov dn (Straughn)

Hunters ROTC Guerrillas

GHQ (Col adevoso) 29
Paranaque Urla Hq (Megtanggol) 20
blith Division:

Regt'l Hq (Lt Col San Juan) 5
Li5th Regt:
L47th Division

¥Miguel Ver Regt (Col Adevoso)
Sto Tomas Unit, Marking's

Leyte Area Command (Col Kangleon) 3,941
LOAP
mﬂt & Hq Det (Sup) 11
:
Regt'l Staff & lq Sv Co (Maj Arellano) 92
103rd Squadron

Tarlac Military Area (TMA)
LOlst Squadrons

Cos ®A"™ & "C" (Capt Rlnnlg' 116
320$h Squadron (Maj Hernandes 120
Magirog Unit, CUFOF 1,167

Marindugue Commend (Untalan) Loo

(&2

LOCAT 10N
Infanta, Tayabas

danila

Maslog, Asturias, Laecdon
Bllnhm (Ilnbila lig)

Bayambang, Pangasinan
Montalban, Rizal

Batangas

Batangas

Nasugbu, Batangas
batangas, latangas
Iriga, Camarines Sur
Naga, Camarines Sur
Guadalupe, Makati, Rizal
bBagabag, Nueva Vizcaya
hizal

Cuteod, Hasugbu, Batangas
Faranaque, Hizal

Iﬂfmt‘l’ Tﬂ'ﬁ“
Sta CGruz, Leguna

Bmga » Talisay, DBatangas
so-Boso, Antipolo

Sto Tomas, Batangas
Imingan, Pangasinan

Duncan, Carranglan v
Mi.iei.;!l =
Baler, Tayabas

Nﬁpnmn‘d
| A




12,

17.

19,

21,

23.

zth’

(o

mrz sy

Markings Fil-American Troops 11,710
Masbate Guerrilla R-giﬁnnt (69k)
Mindero Comaand 1,200

Palawan Sp Inf Bn (Maj Kuyco) 1,119

President Quezon Own Guerrillas

(Col Umali) 6,525

Samar Area Comaand 3,250

6th Military District (Col Peralta) '22,33)

Tth Militery District (Abcede) 8,167

Bruce's Ouerrilla, Southern Tarlac KD
Hq, STUD 15
1st & 2nd Tarlac Hegt (Bruce's Orlas) C

Sulu Area Commend (SAC) (It Col Suarez) 3,379
10th Military Distriet USFIP 35,000
III Army Corps, David's Command, FAIT 299
USAFIP NL

1lth Inf (Col Elackburn)

15th Inf

66th Inf

121st Inf -
Zambales Mil Dist (Magsaysay's Guerrillas)
Allado et (Maj Allade) 5,118
Allas Intelligence Unit (Capt Allas) 30
Alied Intelligence Burean (AIB) lst Fltn -
(Lt l:m&iﬁ} Lk
hﬁ'im Deminion Forces 1n the Fhilippines
(Maj Matibag) 101
Barrion's Mamila Division 5,153

1st Inf Regt:

Regt'l Hq (Col Barilea) | 8
L5th Inf Regt *

LOCATICH ‘

. Antipolo, Rizal |

Flacer, Hasbate
. Hﬂmﬂlﬂrm’ mwﬂ
Tapul, ralawan |

Tiaong, Tayabas (Also in
entire Tayabas now Quezon)

Diao; Binabagan, Occidental
Negros

Bamban, Tarlac
Licab, Nueva Ecija

Bato-Bato, Tawi-Tawi
ﬁmp Keithley, Dansalan,
Lanao
Nagcarlan, Laguna
Benguet, Mt Province (Mobile)
Ifugac, Cagayan
Ilocos liorte & Abra
Benguet & La Union
Ilocos Sur & Abra
Lamvales
Dasmarinas, Cavite

Tayug, Pangasinan
Alcala, Fangasinan

Fasay, Riszal
Novaliches, Rizal

Yanila
dan Franciseco Del MHonte

Quezon City

Hﬂﬂgmqm‘f
[ e e



J2.

33,
W,
38,

Lo,
L1,

b3,

52,
53.

@3

UNIT STRENGTH
Bieol Hrigade 5,613
end dicel Inf Regt
Bicel H;lnr.tunnl:la Fatriots {Capt &'tagn} 12
Blue sagle Force
Blue Zagle logh, AUSBA or Malakas Div 1,443
Regt'l Hq (Col Ylagan) (9)
Rainbow EBn
Cabanerc Det P53 (Cabanero)
Castaneda (FACOF) T,0L6
Chinese Guerrilla Units 1,166
Cooper 's Unit A Co Romblon Special Bn

ﬁI Combat Area

Erne Regt |

Esguerra Regh | 196
Fifty-Seventh Infantry 625
i Ry R

Filipine Vol Dot (It Jose) 17
Squadron 155, N&FD 330
1st Regt Manila Div

Flor Inf rmr-i Bn

Gahnlm: orla Unit (Capt Uagalac) 301
Gold 4rea Unit lie 6th W |
Grandea Det, PS (Lt Urmdu)

Nukbatshin ndte 1,762

Hukbalahgp Southern Luson Cemd
J Btey 331-'::1 ‘i?:.ﬂ
UBAFIP Huqm Gmnnd (Gomesz ) 53
Lawin's Fat & Suj.nidu Force | 591
Licopa (rla Unit (Glint) (Capt Iicepa) 200

- DECLASSIFIED

3

LOCATION
Albay, Sorsopon

Naga, Camarines Sur
It'igl’ C‘lmrinﬂﬂ Sur

Legaspi, Albay
Bato, Camarines Sur
Nasugbu, batangzas
higal

:Jnmﬁarinn.u, Cavite
Manils |
Romblon

Bawvan, Batangas
Silang, Cavite
Hanila | |
Urdaneta § Piug:.:l.nnn
Aifnnan, ﬂ;l;ﬁ'iti =
ﬁanila

Sta Rita, anpangl
ianila

Libeg, Albay
Lemery, Satangas
Masbate Island
Manila

H:I.nllin 3 Pmpmgl

m,&' ugy Laguna

IHEEI.] Camarines Sur

Ton:iil Nanila

[

Tm&é Hm:i.ll R




594
60.

61,
62,
63.
6.
és.
66,
67.

69.
70.

T2.
(¢
The
754

7.
78.

€

URTIT

Liberator's In

Lipa Orla Hg Combat Team (Capt Ilagan)
Live or Die Unit, 10th UD (Alvares)
Lubang Vol Co (Capt ibeleda)

Maculot bn (Pasia)

Mahsrlika Unit

Mapandan Grlas

Matta's Irigade

Military Intel Sv (Nelson Gp) (Manzano)
Mine Sweeping Unit, USaFFL

Morelos Regiment 3

Northwest 'Pnpungn MU, Ind

Pangasinan Southern Grla Forces (Mendoza)
Pigao Ind Pltn (Lt P,gao)

Ploneer Balayan Town Grlas (Lt De Gugman)
Philippine Secouts

Phil Nat'l Vol Army Co (Capt Osial)
Reyes Regt

Risal Grla Gp Hq (MFAT)

San Jose Urla Unit

Tth AL, Det

Tth Kegh 3Ltn Jiv

Sorianc's lst ind Grlas (Sorianc)
Special [ntell Sec (Capt “gpiritu)

DECLASSIFIED |
Authnrit}'NMb?ng?

Tanauan CUuerrillas

STRENGTH

60

7h
110

2,019
g
L3

163

127
5,325

29

&
LOCAT TON
Catanduanes

Lipa, Batangas
Lipa, Batangas
Lubang

Taal Volcano, Taal,
Batangas

San Nicolas, Pangasinan
Mapandan, Pangasinan
Guinayagan, Quezon
Manila

Laumtawa, Sulu

Pasay, Hisal
floridablanca, Fompanga
Villasis, Fangasinan
Legaspi, Albay

Balayan, Batangas
Kasantol, Fampanga
Guincbatan, Albay

Imus, Cavite

fizal

San Jose, Datangas

legros and Siquijor Islands

Isabela
La Unien
Hm’ Nueva Eeoija

Teanauan, Satangas



19
8o,

82,
83.
8L,

85,
86. -

8?1
aﬁg

B,p

90,

> S &
UNIT STIENGTH LOCAT L0
Tanib & Dayrit Grlas Forces L1 Batangas, Batangas
Tl,plrm'n Ouerrillas 1,063 Naicy Cavite
Thirty-First Inf Frov'l Bn (Htj Ramel) 398 Bambang, lNueva Vizcava
Three~lundredth Inf Grla Sqdn (Cunanan) 27 Tarlac
Theorp's Grla Rng? 832" Villasis, Pangasinan
206th Grla Bn Indep Casiguran, Tayabas
Vera's Tayabas (uverrillas 871 Lopesz, Tayabas
Yingon's Div, Turﬁn'u Command 300 Daet, Camarines lorte
U;ﬂ’ﬁ Vet Guerrilla vnit Habua, camarines Sur
Im. Horld War Vets {&mmm} 92 Manila
Zabat uutrrill:a Vas, slbay
Patnanungan (Urla forces 116 Polilllo, iolillio Is
% -
DECLASSIFIES
Authnrrtyﬁmm

» Wl _-.un..-..:i'hu

| nwmnber sha
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w0 ROUTING SLIP |

~NEVER USE FOR APPROVALS, DISAPPROV ALS,
CONCURRENCES, OR SIMILAR ACTIONS

INITIALS

CIRCULATE

ORGANIZATIO ND LOCATION

-
1 MAME OR HTLE

DATE

COORDINATION

FILE

INFORMATION

ECESSARY
ACTION
v

NOTE AND
RETURN

SEE ME

SIGNATURE

REMARKS

i T-|||'|_,'.,,|.|:| i e 1
" i I 1%
= MINALL

DATE

;| e

ORGANIZATION AND LOCATION

MAJOR AGT
DIR S & C DIV

TELEPHONE

-

L
.~ NME 7ocrss

Replaces DA AGO Form BO5,
1 Apr 48, which may be used.

30B0—FEC Printing Plant—6/50—400M
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AuthorityNMb%%T?
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VETERI\N:B ADMINISTRATION

Manila Regional Office
APO 928, cf/o Postmaster
can Francisco, Calilornia

November 29, 1950

YOUR FILE REFERENCE:

N REPLY ReFEr TO: 50002

Major Emgene Rinalt.i
Director, © & C Division

AGRD, PHILCOM (AF}, APO 928
Dear lajor Rinaldi:

In accord with our telephone conversation of this date, there

is transmitted herewith a copy of Central Office letter dated
October 20, 1950 requesting information regarding the operation-
al area of each guarrllla cormand listed in front of the IBU
rosters. There is also transmitted two copies of the list con-
tained in the front of IBH rosters.

U is requested that you furnish this office with the operation-
al area of each command contained on the attached list and also
any additional information as to other names by which the command

may have been knowm, if this information is available in your
files.

Your compliance with this request will be sincerely appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Acting hdaud:.f:atl Officer
Encls. 2
CO ltr, dated 10/20/50
2 copies of list

DECLASSIFIED

ﬁuﬂmntyNHb 357?/

i

e

ingquiry i ' hether
An by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possible, give veteran’s name and file number, w
C, XC, K, N, or V. If such file number is unknown, service or serial number should be given.



SUBJ: Ninety Guerrills Commands Listed in Fromt of IBN Rosters

1. To assist this office to make proper identification of verious
goerrills commnds and in the verification of service, it is requested
that you fwnish the : aree of each camand on every island

: view of the meny difficulties encountered on 1aliand
1, 16 is requested that special attention be afforded to the

A »

2. Kinlly expedite youwr reply. It is nob enticipated that you furnish
lﬂ“&lmmmmmm:ﬂl‘ﬂ

R, J. HINEON
Director
Dependents and Bemeficiaries Claime Service

— DECLASSIFIED
Liﬂj N30T \



15,
16.
17.
18,
19.
20.
21,
22,

23.

3

NINETY GUERRILLA COMMANDS LISTED IN IBM ROSTERS

Andersons Command
Bohol Area Command
Bulacan Military Area
Cebu Area Command

Bast Central Luzon Guerrills i

Fil-American Irregular Troops = %

Hunters ROTC
Leyte Area Command ¢
Luzon Guerrilla Army Forces

.
Magirog Unit |

Marindugue Guerrilla Force I1
| 7

(

Marking's Fil-fmerican Troops

Masbate Guerrilla Regt e

Mindoro Provisionary Battalion
Palawan Special Battalion
President wuezon's Own Guerrillas
camar Area Command

6th Military District

7th Military District

Crud

.
A T

gouth Tarlac Military District- ;* " g F’f MR s
Sulu Area Command
10th Military District_-
Third Armmy Corps
DECLASSIFIED '
Authority NND3$3079




2L,
25,

26,
27,
28,
29,
30.
A,
32,
33.
3L
35,
36.

37.
38,

L3
Ly »
L5,
L6,
7.

O | §

USAFIP HNorth Luzon
Zambales Military District

INDIVIDUAL UNITS

Allado Detachment

#llas Intell Unit

Allied Intell Bureau

American Uominion Force in the FPhil
Barrion's Menila Division

Bicol Brigade

Blue hagle Regiment

Gabanero Det P35

Castaneda FACGE

Chinese Units

Cooper!s Unit A Co, Romblon Spec Bn
LI Combat Area

Erni Regiment

Esguerra Hegiment

57th Infantry

Fighters Reglient

Fil Vol Detachment

1st Bn Sgdn 155 NWPLD

‘1lst Reg Manila Division

Flor Independent Provincial Bn
Gagalac Guerrilla Unit

Gold Area Unit Flie 6th MD

DECLASSIFIED

,a!'|.uthf.:zﬁrit_*.fl\il Mb%zﬁ_??/




48,
49,
504
5L,
5es
534
pLI
55,
56.
574
58,
59,
60,
61,
62,
63.
6lys
65.
66,
67
68.
69,
70.
71,
72,
3.
Ths

Grandes Detachment PS

Hukbalahap Units

J Btry 33rd Vic
Kalayaan Command

Lawin's Patrol and Suicide Force
Licopa Guerrilla Unit
Liberators Battalion

Lipa Guerrilla Hg

Live or Die Unit

Lubang Vol Co

lMaculot Battalion

Maharlika Unit

Mapandan Guerrillas

Mattals Erigade_

Military Intell Serwv

Mine Sweeping Unit

Morelos Regiment

Northwest Pampanga MD
Pangasinan South Guerrilla Force
Plgao Ind Flatoon

Pioneer Balayan Town Guerrillas
Phil Scouts Prov Regt

Phil Natl Vol Amy Co

Reyes Hegiment

fizal Guerrilla GP Hq .

San Jose Guerrilla Unit

7th AIB Detachment

DECLASSTFInS

Authority, MDE‘FSGT

—_——




75+ Tth Regt 3Lth Div Prov

76. Soriano's 1st Indep Guerrillas
77. Special Intell Sec

78, Tanauan Guerrillas

79. Tanib or Dayrit Guerrilla Forces
80, Taparan's Guerrillas

8l. 31lst Inf Prov Guer Bn

62. 300th Inf Guer Sqdn

83, Thorp's Guerrillas

8L. 206th Guer Bn Indep

85. Verals Tayabas Guerrilla

86. Vinzon's Division Turko Command
87. USAFFE Vet Guer Unit

88, USA World War Vets

89. Zabat!s Guerrillas

90. Patnanungan Guerrilla Forces

DECLASSIF) IED

Auﬂmrli}rﬂwbﬁmj

L W —




=

81330 SERVICE WNIT

AQED=Y

)

The Nemager, Menils Reglonal Office

U.s,

Bldg. ,
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s Searles
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0o separate
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Lixr to Mr. Palmer, NHO YA re Verifiestion of Philippine Guerrdlls Recons-
tructed Rosters - 11 Sep 80, mu.

an overall command may Ye considered as ome roster by your office, although
it -y in faot, coiislet of many rosters of its differemt compenents, i.e.,
conpany and sisilar unit rosters. The experience given, which purports
to substantiate your conslusion, cites AGHD's allaged certificstions of re-

. cognized guerrilla service in the latter part of 1948 snd during 1949, where-

~ in hundreda of certifiecations were allegedly made by AGED, based on obsolete

rostera. I take exseption %o such a statement as 1 do not believe that such
an sllegation is based on facts and can in sny way be adequéately sudatantisted.

For one thing, AGRD hag mever had in ite possession an %obsclete®
roster. Yor that mttar, no anthority exists whershy any roster gan de
changed in any way, and the rostera presently 1n cee will be obsclete only
shen the present pregram is stusceesfully completed, This ie not consldered
to be forthooning ia the forssaadle future,

, Aduittedly, AGHED has made errors In Uuerrilla certifications. Theee
are alsost microscopic, whem viewed in the 1ight of the nearly insurmount-
able obstacles lsposed on the Army's mission; and all can be fully snd
properly explained, as cam any ervor resalting from human limitations,

.. . Khe statemsnt contained in your par 4b, last parsgraph on nage 3 of
L Mo = =it Lo vitel that the rosters used by the VA for cem-
. pilng the 1N alphabatized 1istings Be checked gply sgninst the roster

raconstructed By CAD or rosters determined by AL to de valld snd aceept-

able® is not guite clear, It leaves doudt ss to who will decide authen-

- tleity of rosters. u“‘:ﬂh recognition was an Arny function, it 1s

ide which rosters are suthentie.

v e your par 4ot VA may not have been furnished soms of the approved
~ . deconsbtrusted rosters. OUn the other band VA might have been, dut they
could have been lost or mislaid, At sny rate, the conclusion that, 47 a .

roster on file at AGRD 1s not on file in VA, such reoster is not anthentic,
it ie not based on sound logle. | |

Concerning Soster $309 mentioned on page 6 of draft, AGRD reguested
confirmation of existence of an approved recomstrugted rester of the
anit from St. Louls, a of which {s now in VA MRO's custody., Reply
of §t, Louls etated that they could mot locate any such rogter. It sppears,
now, that only VA NRO has such & roster. The suthenticity of this roster
bears oxamination, |

A TR T O . ! - 3

In conclugsion be assured of this headquarters' willingness to be of

8 soatar ¥ s mm
o Mol AN . FERUeT wax
DECLASSIFIED | Command ing
AurhnrilyNMDE‘gfﬁﬂT‘ﬁ/ el . § . [ﬂe* Ao O
MAJOR AQ
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- VETERANS ADMINi-.AATION

REFERENCE SLIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED

NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BLDG. AND ROOM No. | INITIALS
1. | Commanding Officer, AGRD, PHIICOM (AF) (——
ATTN: Major Page, Exec. Officer
NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BLDG. AND ROOM No. | INITIALS
& DATE
NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BLDG. AND ROOM No. | INITIALS
oL DATE
| NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BLDG. AND ROOM No. | INITIALS
- DATE
] APPROVAL [C] PREPARE REPLY
[] NECESSARY ACTION [] NOTE AND FILE
[] RECOMMENDATION [1 NOTE AND RETURN
[ ] RECOMMEND SIGNATURE [ INFORMATION

REMARKS:
: REs

Reconstructed fosters,

"

Verification of Philippine Guerrilla

N - e .

1'4

I enclose a draft 'nf a proposed letter to
Mr, Searles Edwards, VA liaison Officer, St. Louis,
Missouri, on the above subject matter, which is

self-explanatory,

", ¥

The subject matter has been discussed over the
telephone with Mr. W, S. McClelland, who first
called the attention of this office to apparent
omissions that have been made in compiling the

IBM alphabetized listings.

(over)
FROM DATE
(NAME AND ORGANIZATION)
DECLASSIFIED PHONE

AutlmrityNM D%S{J?? BER)

TING OFFICE  18—{d011-1

|'l-\.||

Vinson's Jivision. Turko's Co

| - } . PV — W P
Je 4Lour atitention is particula



It will be appreciated if you will kindly have

f there are any suggestions
or corrections that you deem to be in order, kindly
so advise me so that the appropriate corrections

or changes may be made before the letter is re~.
Jeased. A copy of the final letter will be sent

to you for your files.

_Your _i)rompt caqp_-eration' in this ma:tter will be -

sincerely appreciated so that we can forward the

sample rosters to
datee.

St., Louis at the earliest possible

' djudiaatinri Officer
VARO Mami la P.I. |

Septe. 6, 1950

— DECLASSIFIED.
Authariwmz%z)a 75/ ]

——
————

e - e
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DRAFT

T0s ir, Searles dwards
VA Iiaison Officer
- Re¢ords Administration Center, AGO
St. louis 20, ¥issouri

m: ?ﬂiﬁuﬁun of Phiuppim Glurrilh ﬁm:;utruum fosters

1. Thtuofﬂuhinrmiptufalﬂterfmthauirmtur, Fureim
Relations hﬂiu, dated August 17, 1950, on the above subject matter,
enclosing a copy of a llaunﬂnd:n dnted Auguat 1?, 1950, from the Assistant
anirh'atm' for Gmt.int. :.nd Mm.ni:tutivu Su'viuau. This memorandum
mhinl iu;l’l'-ruﬂt.lml fur t.hlr lhi]nunt. of fif‘han (15) "'dn‘uhtful" rmtarl
to the churdl LMni-tn.ﬂm Center, St, louis 20, H:Lumri, far verification
with the ufﬂnill rnltu': I’n mlﬂn, for ymr iriformation, copies of

the m uihd ntm, urkad E:hihitu {1) and (2).

2. Pmttaiutmnﬂmm:rnrthiuib Brunm':mrm,

are th.u date tmutting '.'a ynu, hy rna:l.at.nr-d nim:l.l, I'ift-em (15)
Illtﬂ'ﬂ_Il rosters. Thl!’ m dllurih#.l 1n ltt.lnh-d E‘ll:ibit {3)- A reference
slip (VA Form 3230) 1 attached to each rnltu:'. Tiis, uptm with lotter
to the B:lmtor, F:rdm E-mim mm-, dated Dec. 31 191;9. ooy ate
tached, -:hd mmt. (h}. n:pm mhuu un'lhiuh t.h-mmnym
mtmuuwﬂfthlrupwﬁn ruunmbunaqmti.m

3. Im;tmucnu plrnnﬂu'lsr uund ta t.hu "Rw:l.lim' mm n:

F o

Vinson's nm-m, Turko's m (Bood nm.a.), wm 696,

nDarERy -

m-w-mmm-ammmm:ﬂumnfurm
e pen
mmthtthlmwmmndmw-umﬂnﬂnﬂatuml

office, mumrm,mmmmwmmﬂwnrmmm

- T : recoast. SN

MM,HmMWMtMMﬁmmmmtﬂnlp-

Auoyny
} AT W
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e
k. So that you may be brought up 1o date on the subject matter and the

following communications or items of informationt

a) Letter to Directar, Foreign Relations Service, Veterans Adminise
tration, Washing D. C., dated Dee. 31, 1549, subject: "osters
Wy-mm Affai-s Division, PHILFYODU",  Copy
atiached for ready reference and marked Wxhibit (h)., This letter
explaing, in brief, the reasons for questioning the validity and
authenticity of practically all recordations reduced to 1Y alphae
betised listings; '

b) Enclosed copy of memorandum from Mr, Fronson to the Director,
¥oreign Relations Service, dated Aup, 17, 1950, adviging that the
“Adjutant Ceneral states that his office has in it's possession

2,487 rosters as compared to the 720 rosters quoted by the VA.
- SinceCkD, at the soscletion of its project on June 30, 1948, re-
_eognized approximately mmmmmm the IP¥ alphabetized
listings contain the names of 260,000 individuals, obtained from
the 720 rosters, it is apparent that the ACO and the VA carnot be
‘referring to the same type of rosters. Without the benefit of
‘inspecting the rosters referred to by the AGD, it appears that the
2,U87 ros'ers referred to pertains to all rosters in the possession
of the AGO, This probably includes rosters corpiled in 1948 and
1946y many of which were later determined as invalid and required
reconstruction, It is believed that the project of reconstructing

Auoymy |
| e |
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rosterh08te€rs was commenced by GAD on or about December 1947.

The fotepoing explanation of the difference in the mumber of rosters
mtﬁmﬂmu-mmmmﬂuummm;munmw
experience had in the VA MA0 with the initial certifications of
guerrilla service, by the Army, Is the latter part of the calendar
“year JSH and ﬁ:ﬂnnthu calendar year 1949, this office received
hundreds.of ertifications of allegedly recognized serviée from the
~ Army, which were later found to be erronsous, as the certifications

had been made from rosters in m- possession, determined to be
obsolete, .- |
In order that any verification to be made by the Army, of the re-
construsted rosters can be of value to the VA, it is vital that
the mturl used ty the VA for cm;;ilin; the IEM alphabetized listings
be ohecked only against the rosters reconstructed by GaD or rosters
determined by it to be valid and acceptable..

¢) AGHD, rm (AF), has ehecked the IEM listings against losters
it had in ite possession, A list of losters AGED has in its pos-
session and which it considers as valid, but which have not been
included 4n the IEN listings, has been furnished the X0, None of
the rosters listed as having been omitted are in the possession of
the MEO, exgept the REVISION roster of Vinson's Div-Turko Comsand,
mentioned in'ﬁlr.'J; s pra, If the rosters omitted from the IDM
are wnthontic, then At show, What tha h 5ab not. ferntabed o oacy
o s e S s ot W the 1100

r s It 9, g DECLASSIFieg
Authority NND530 79
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(1) 2nd Yay Regt (Suppl) MPAT - attehd to 38th Inf Div U8 Army
?t? ﬂa.;t. Wilson G, Santos to Pfc Venancio Gasmido
Eigﬂﬂd b’ E- Hl Hﬂ'ﬂh’luar

Approved: 2 Jan 1948
Reconstructed by GAD, PHILRYCON

(2) Sqdn 235 LOAF - (Major fobert B, lapham's Crlas)
Command Post - 235th Sqdn, 136th Inf Regt, 33rd Div,
US Army atichd
Commanding Officer « Negalasca, Fliseo E.
From Nevalasca, Bliseo B., Capt - Ventura, Faustino, Pvt
Strength - 1&2 (5 officers & 1% Ex)
Approved by Hgs PHILEYCOM: 7 Jan 1948
Signed by K. H. Neubauer
Heconstructed by GAD, PHILRYOOM.

(3) Sqdn 111 (Suppl) LEAF -
Initial Reegn date - From- 28 Jan L5 to 7 Feb 45
From 2nd Lt Barba, Cornelio to vt Casayuran, Igmidio
Total Strength - 59
Approved: 20 Jan 1948
Signed by K, H, Neubauer
Regonstructed by GAD HQ PHIIRYCOM

()  Sgdn 21k, SENES, NRuL, LOAF
Roster of officers and troops 'of 'Sqdn 21h as recgn April 2k,
1945 by Headquarters, USAFFE
From Capt Cirilo Manuel to Pyt Isayas Parungao
Strength - 19
Signed by K, H, Neubauer
Approved: 13 Jan 1948 .
Keconstructed by Orila Affairs Div, Hq PHILRYCOM

(59 !qdn 218, LOAF .
- m Be Hm.’ 1st 1t _ : 1 :
i-tt.l.uhnd to 128th Infantry ' '
From lst Lt Rm Azado B, to Fﬁ. Tnpang, Juan
Signed by K, H, Noubauer
Approved: 12 Jan 1948
Heconstructed by GAD HQ PHILRYCOM
Strength = 33 (5 officers and 28 )

(6) Vingon's Div-Turko's ¢m Bicol :m}
00 = Lt Col Francisco D, (Turko
From Pyt Abad, Juanito to ¥vt Zurbano, 'l'il.frldo
Total Strength - 696

Approved - 1 March 1948 DECLASSIFIED
Reconstructed by GAD Hq PHILEYC M Authority NNDY$307%
Sighed by 1lst Lt J, H, Manzano

(7) Casualty roster (Missing in Action) = Sqdn 403, Tarlac
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-t
(7) Casualty roste (Mlssing in Action) - Sqdn 403, Tarlas
East Sector, LOAT g ® s L 290 <
CO «Capt Yarcelino U, Aganon
Strength - 2 (Pvt Astrero, Cabriel and Pvt Paraso, Avelino)
Approved:s 26 June 1947
Signed by Capt Jack X, Van Overen

(8) Special Order #150 (Extract) - requesting inclusion of
T personmel of Sgdn 1, LOAF, In the recognized roster of
lst Hegt, PA, LOAF v ' '
From Sgt Pedro Nasu to Pf¢ Benjamin Farnandez
Approved: 23 Jan 1948
Hevonstructed by 0AD, HQ PHILRYCOM

(9) Ltr fr Hg 1st Tarlac Regt, STHD, 5an “iguel, Tarlac
dtd 27 Dec L5, subg: "ﬁiﬂp, Pequest for", (304th Bn,
2d Tarlac Regt, 12 F) GSCPG 091 Bth Ind flequesting
for inclusion of 5 individuals in the roster of
e g ey Rl e Pvt V. Lun
n 1lst -gt Raymundo esus Lo alentin Lungus
Approved: 17 Dec 1947 | '
Eeconstructed by CAD, HQ PHILRYCOM

(10) NWACOCO Intell Unit and Regtl “gs, lhth Inf - USATIP WL

NACOCO INTELL Upit - From Col Fnriques, Manuel P, to
S/Sgt “ina, Antonio

eat. Bt A et T R e, ™
Furthermore, it appears that the VA may have copies of certain
rosters, deemed bty it as valid, covies of which were not furnished
to AGRD, PHILCOM (AF)," For iastance, the IBN listings include the
following r sters which the Army did 'no{‘ﬁ;ﬂ'sn]@iﬁ of, at the
time of the conclusion of the IFW project: o~ AT

bhoster 728  2nd En, nwﬁg ta Rogt, 3rd Prigade

Strength o
(This roster ‘singe been determined to he a
duplication of Foster 736 entitled,3rd Lrigade

Hoe BMA)
reac Authority NN 38307
. 2 1 g
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Roster #62 « A Co 2nd Bn 12tn I.nfﬁegt, 1st Regt McKinley Div
(This roster has been dth:tli.tnd to be a dupli-
cation of Roster #721 of the 12th Inf, Co A,

foster #101 - lst Sqdn
18t Sqdn (Suppl NIy, 10AR)

Roster #109 - Sqdn’ 201 TOAP

(It is questionable whether this roster is a dup-
o lication of Roster #107) |

RmﬂwﬂwnmemﬂuhdtnﬂvﬂurrmH}thﬁn
PH& LOAF

lioster fm?-hSthinrﬂagt (ﬂmpunﬁtuf&hcrﬁ'm} | I'\/"
EmtufﬁE-i‘ndHedPltnGmrim Sur Intell AC Flue

Fur::n
Roster ;m End H-agt. {&appl) Bicol Brigado
honhrih}? Hnshf.f Endﬂwmnﬂn,mhegt,l"mm?ﬂ

Rnlhr #5573 - S'?T = Degletion and Gnrraatian Latte:-l of
A ROLCA (5 folders)
{'HED has advised that it hl.ﬂ unl,r 3 folders of
‘Deletion and Corrections, ECLGA, as follomss

(a) I - Deletions
h} 11 - Corrections
Corrections

Thfullﬁngdimiummuhmnnmwmﬂm

IEiI‘Ii'oJ., 31.!10"! REIVERA, Hn't.in. lintadinmmlty' I'Dlt-ﬂ"
- (m)mmmm
The casualty roster showss
b um.:rﬁn’xg:mtw
Bulacan Military trict
¥ ol ail wegonst (mnlmum:mmmy
. D.iltﬂut are dur-mt military organizations)
1PN Vol, % shows: Mﬂlﬂ,kﬂm
mum,m fiq & Hq Sv Co
W omar ol She vosters oeRiey Ing, UBARIRME Gt

Em.-m de Ly the ray pnelmel
Itlhuldrﬂdl -

! \ © GALURA, D:Co Med B 1ot
DECLASSIF .
Authunty““bﬁw—f?/ éth Frov'l Re THA LOAF




) &

&7 &

EOMULADO, Bonifacio
It should read:

ROMUALDO, Bonifacio
* Co San Marcelino Sector, Sqdn D 4D

The following omissions from IPM listings have been noted by AGRD;

IBd SHOWE:.

apparently, they were omitted by kep punch operators:
HEERES, Bienvenido  Wed and Hosp Co, GHQ, USAFIP KL
CADATAS, Ouilabo B co Lst En €6th Inf, USAFIP NL
WAGAN, Angel (CAS KILD) Sgh Inf Div, PQOG

CHECA, Gabriel H Co 65th Inf 6th WD

5¢ ¥For your information, all rosters used by the VA for the IBM project
were numbored. The folder entitded "HUMERICAL LISTINGS OF RECOGNIZED
GUFRRILIA ROSTERS T0 BE USED WITH IRW ALVHAFETICAL LISTINGS AND GUIDE
VULF" was furnished with each couplete set of IEM rosters,

6. By reference to the foregoing, it will be noted that apparently the
maln reasons for questioning the validity of the IBM listings are the
following:

a) The fool-proof procedure that was to be used in compiling the

reconstructed guerrilla rosters by Ouerrilla Affairs Division was

not consummated as planned, (See par. 7 of letter dated Use, 3,
1949, attached);

—

b) Copies of all reconstructed guerrilla rosters were not furmished gu
to the VA or to ACED as originally agreed upon; %F’z

¢) The illegibility of recordations, due to much previous handling, %g
of ¥im many of the rosters used by the VA in compiling the IEM ‘SE
listings, resulted in many errors being made Ly the key punchers S
in transferring the information from the rosters to the IFM listings, i
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"~ MEMO k_ TING SLIP

_ g TITLE INITIALS
o - N f‘h CIRCULATE
- auaumng AND LOCATION DATE

CONCURRENCE

2

FILE

INFORMATION

NECESSARY
ACTION

NOTE AND
RETURN

SEE ME

SIGNATURE

z AL 30
cq| Doy Fne Lol Co it
| Eg;\ﬁ |L ';"J.P‘:l' i ""#Ll"'t o |J
— —
Y%% ’Ii N _'TJ'}*} I J
- . : ~ &
q% M NAME éﬁrz
=5 E. RINALDI E‘p* Y
£ =  [ANIZATION AND LOCATION MAJOR TELEPHONE
< IR 'S & C :

- AGO FORM 895 Replaces WD AGO Form 895, 1 Jun 46,
10GT:4T WHISL RLaya0e a 4417—FEC Printing Plant—2/40—475M

|exists, unless its former responsible officials are regm
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= - : SECURITY _ iSIFICATION (If any) =
;.:f'f - 2
7 DISPOSITION FORM
FILE NO. SUBJECT
AGRD=V Verification of Philinpine Guerrilla Reconstructed Rosters
@ Ex o, AGRD FROM ﬂ:m.’ Adm=-Fos Eec, VB DATE g Erép 50 COMMENT NO. 1

THRU: - Dir, S & C Dig @="
Chief, Fetﬂrana'Eranch'fég?ﬁffzi‘

“_.

1., Par 3. The "Revision" roster of Vingon's Div, Turke's Commend (Bicol Brigad
strength- 696 is the only approved roster of the unit, There is therefore no Eﬂparaﬁe
"original reconstructed” roster for the unit. If Mr. Palmer is looking for that, he
will never find it. The Revision roster was approved and reconstructed by GAD, 1 Nov 4
That it is the only officially recognized roster of the entire unit, with a strength of
696, is explaeined in the Letter of Recognition of the unit, dated 18 Nov 47, a copy of
which is on file in this headquarters, and it is believed, at VA, Our copy of the let-
ter, 8 true copy signed by WOJG E. J. Brown whose integrity is unquestioned, was copied
from & true copy bearing the initiels H.M.C., presumably belonging to Herold M, Cushmen,
the ssme former GAD officer on whose word VA placed much credence., The "Hevision" ros-
ter in this case should be regarded es the "original reconstructed" roster, VA had s

|cﬂpy of it at the time the IBM listing wes made, yet it was not included on the listing.

1t is an error attributable to failure to interpret correctly the Letter of Recognition
gbove referred to,

2, On Par 4b, it is noted that AGRD & VA, MRO seems to agree generally on the
number of recognized guerrilles, On the discrepancy in the number of rosters, VA &
Army may heve different interpretations of what constitutes 2 roster. The list of re-
cognized members of an overall comrand may be considered cne roster by VA, although it
may in fact consist of many rosters of its different components, i,e., company resters,
The experience given which purports to substantiate Mr, Pelrer's conclusion,cites AGED's

8lleged certifications of reccgnized guerrilla service in lstter part of 1948 and during

Ilﬁgﬁhuhgxgin_huuﬂzggﬂ of certifications were allegedly made by AGRD,based on obsolete

rosters, There is no grein of truth to this, and it is believed that Mr., Palmer cannot
substantiate it.

3« 0On Par Ab, lasgt pearagraph on p. 3 - The statement "= = = it is vitsl thet the
rogters used by the VA for compiling the IBM alphabetized listings be checked pnlv

ageinst the rosters reconstructed by GAD or rosters determined by IT to be valid and
acceptable.” What is the antecedent of it? VA or GAD? If it is GAD, it no longer
exists, unless its former responsible offiecials are regrouped., If it is VA, are there
personnel there qualified to do the job correctly. It is suggested thet this point be
clarified, Guerrille recogniticn and certification of service being army functions, the
hirmy should decide which rosters ere authentic,
i

Lse On Par, Lec, VA may not < been furnished scme cof the approved reeconstructed
rosters. On the other hand, VA might heve been, but they got lost or were misplaced.
Who knows? At eny rate, the conclusion that if a roster on file at AGRD is not on file
in VA, such a roster is not authentic, is not based on sound logic, VA's distrust on

ted by the Armv (AGHD) is evident, i - :
security measures adopted by the v ) DECLASSEE——
Authority NND§$30 :FE/—‘

= ] )
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Disposition Form to Ex 0, AGED sub: "Werificati ) _
d bl Rontancls cn,tinued ritication of Philippire Guerrille Re-

5. On Foster #309 enumerated on
_ page 6 of 1ltr, AGRD requested St,
Louis for confirmstion of existence of an approved recuﬂstructed roster of

the unit, a copy of which is now in VA MRO's eu tod i

i stody. Reply of St. Louis
stated thet they could not locate any copy of such reconstructed roster
(1st Ind of Jul 50, AGO, DA, RAC, signed by John de la Garze Jr., on file at

Roster Section). It appears now that only MRO VA has such & roster., for
neither AGRD nor St. Louis has it, X RO VA hes

: The authenticity of what MRO VA has bears
examination.

_ 6. Has Mr. Palmer contacted Mr. Cushman on the matter of the authen-
ticity of those rosters? lir, Cushmen wes the one who personally delivered

copies of the rosters to HPD & MRO, His competence to give an opinion as to
the validity of the rosters in question is apparently satisfactory to VA. Nr.

Cushman, as Mr. Palmer stated, was placed in charge of the seme rosters when
he was under VA's employ.

# I I 2
1 Incl: W. S. McLELLAND JR ™ y

Dreft of proposed WoJG USA
1t to Mr. Searles Edwards,

VA Liaison Off, RAC,

DECLASSIFIED
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ADJUTANT QENERAL RECOPDS DEFOSITORY
PHILIPPINES COMMAND (AIR ggm? AKD THIRTEENTH AIR FORCE

AGRD=A 25 April 1950

ﬁ-w. . 'ﬁ:imﬂmﬂm '

cutive
umtlh'hndiu Board
Vallasce Tield, Manila

Dear ¥r, Pautista:

Reference is made to your letter of 30 Mareh 1950, in which =
you request a list of recognized guerrillas who applied for arrears
in pay but were not paid dye to lack of supporting evidence, or
because their claims were submitted after the deadline date,

A list, such 'as what you have regussted, does not exiet in .
this headquarters, Tt is ,i!pr'l:‘-tﬁ_iha at this time Lo prepare

such § 1ist, as it would involve the exauination of over 600,000
individual 201 files to determine the status of each case and making
& roster check to establish whether or not the veteran is recogniged,
which would require months to complete.  nder present comsitments -
AGRD canriot spare the subjeet records holdings for screening, and

if spared adequate space would not be availsble, .

This headquarters no IT has the personnel for sugh a soreen-
ing operation, or the asthority to allow examination of the files by -
other government agencies, to the extent desired in your letter,

X400 STILI IVHINGD quov

Sincerely,

nﬁ':.w |
Lt Col 40D -

(

Aumnriwﬂﬁ%_géggy , .




Republic of the Philippines
Office of the President
GUERRILLA SCREENING BOARD
Wallace Field, Manila

March 30, 1950

The Commanding Officer

Adjutant General Records Depository
PHILRYCOM, Balara

Quezon City

S ilr:

I have the honor to request for a list of recoginized guerrillas
who applied for arrears in pay and/or quarters allowance but whose
claims have not been acted upon because the supporting papers were
incomplete or for some other reasons were caught by the deadline,
The list should, as much as possible, show the name, address, rank
and orgenization of the veteran, the inelusive dates of services
applied for and the names and address of the nearest of kins in
case of deceased veterans,

This request is made in view of the fact that the Board intends
to include the names of these guerrillas who have not received their
arrears in pay in its report to the President in conneection with the
work on screening unrecognized but deserving guerrillas.

Should it be necessary we shall send representatives of this
Board to do the clerieal work in connection with the preparation of
such a list.

Very respectfully,
FOR THE CHAIRMAN:

AMADO N BAUTISTA
Secretary, Executive Committee
GUERRILLA SCREENING BOARD

DECLASSYFInD
Authnriwﬁmbg‘gm-??/
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HEADQUARTERS
ADJUTAKT CENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY :
PHILIPPINES COMMAND (AXR FORCE) AND THIRTEBNTH AIR FORCE
. APQO 900

Mr. Margarito de Villa
Iriga, Caparines Suy
Philippines

Dear Mr. De Villa:

Your letter of Febwuary 11, 1950, addvessed to the Public Inform-

:ﬁz'ﬂfﬂu. PHILATRCOM, has been referred to this headquarters for

Data of record in this command do not readily lend themselves to

providing the informstion you desire. As you know, neither the re-
eruitment for or operations of guerrilla organiszations was confined

to a particular geographical h as Camarines Surs During the
mt;IMMdtz,ﬂ::T'L:fﬂ:ﬂnnw:urlmphim

commonly referred to as the "Hicol Provinces." Aceording to

the records of this headquarters, a total of sixty-eight (68) guerrillas

Sar
- Strength  Avea of

Iriga Co. 113 do

Naga Co. 115 do
Bicol Brigade:

Jamito Med. Co. 28 do .

Hy Det 1st Bn 17 ] a -

Bigol Rinoonada Patriots 72 i g

Railroad Engr Co. 108

DECLASSIFIED

Authority NND§%307 \

(THOY

3400 FILS

— e |
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Ltr to Mr De Villa (continued)

ndt  Stvength  Aves of Opavations
Nabus Co. ] 11 Camayings 8
Combat Engr Co, 24 Regt 107 do o
w0 P s B |
T BA «Ja ! Fi 120
3rd Infy I p:
Hy & Hq Det | 27 do
Padon f
Aot A
Med Plat f 11521 ::
e m
. do
mame i 08 do
Base Hosp \ 1; do
1s% Coabat Co (57B) 11 do
. Special Plat, 3¢d Mo M 20 do
1st Prov Plat 19 do
~ Plat of 24 Bn 39 do
m’m?ﬁ’;t ﬂ’m g y
- iz
¥ Guerr
g- Vera's Unit A / lgg E
et e R o .
Origene's Platoon ff \ 2R do
Tutvll a7

. It 15 hoped Ut the foregoing data will b of yose assistance

ﬂinnm]; yours,

| JOHN W, PAGE
- ¥ajor AQD
Director, 8 & € Division

i\ £l v
DECLASSIFIED
Lhumurit}rﬁ“bﬁw T?/
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ADJUT ANT GENERAL RRCORDS DEPOSTTORY

r

“ HEADQUARTERS

PHILCOM (AF) & 13TH ATR FORCE

APO 909
ROUTING SLIE
i 1
FR |'TO}] 11 FOR
' iAn_g ﬁ:ﬂtiﬂﬂ
CO, AGRD Joproval
Pep Comdr | Comment
Exec Off Compliance b
idjutant Concurrence 4
b . ape OFf Congideration | .
Adm Lsst Correction g
Message Ctr Degtruction _
Central Files |Discuss w/me
Hg Gmmdt Div 1 Digpatch o8
Supply Distribution !
Billeting Off] |Draft Reply
Hotor Off Inform A1l
Club Off Information
ADJMT DIV Initigls
Lrr in Pay B_I".Egue Order
Glms Sv Br | [Notation
Con,sud,Fis® | ‘Note & File
b 1S&C DIVISIOH ! |Note & Return
V| [Director Processing
L~ [Vets_Br ignature
Proj "J" Bpr Report
Inv Br Prepare Reply
Hecords Br or Signature |
C.I.C, Of
ost gr
ATTN:
M. MKt
REMARKS 2

fud

® B A

M/ chocly o bfira bl

o
Gl | fear, fo) Sl ’ﬂ?’“’é/
éﬂ-;bw,éﬁ?ﬂhﬂwﬁﬂjféﬁé.ﬁ:
r//érﬁmﬂf .

) ﬁﬂ%}f:!?ifj;;dqu fiﬁﬁTff?;awgaxéz:

.-.'.IC.._

'f-{?.,f-'.‘? /Fﬁ/*‘é.,f"" /5 st€ .

(=

B, APO 74

.30

mrﬁfe

or Initial) (Date)

DECLASSIYTFIED
I Auth ::-rilj-,fN Mb% 5':373/ \

Iriga, Camarines =ur
Ehbru&ry 11,. 1950

mand )

guest a certified true copy of

. or units for the province of

2l number of men recognized un-

1948,. deadline for guerilla

fully,

MARGARITO DE VILLA

D/P-TWW/ecr/erg
‘ND (AIR FDRGE] AND THIRTEENTH

!lst Ind.

| 7FEB 155
ant General QEcmrﬂs Depository

d direct reply to writer of basic
. advised of this reference,

AL TURNER: E ; CJLAL#—Q_HJQH‘.



Iriga, Camarines Sur
February 11, 1950

FPublie Information Office

FHILATRCC (Philippine Air Commend )
(Formerly FHIIRYCCM)
Eanilsa

Gentlemens

I have the honor to request a certified true copy of
all recognized guerilla groups or units for the provinee of
Camarines Sur, stating the tolal mumber of men recogrized un-

der each unTit, a8 of June 30, 1948, deadline for guerilla

recognition.

Very respectfully,

\ )y fszihigzzamijﬁﬁﬁﬁ¢2¢é%§,
j) ITLU" H)B’l ~—=— MARGARITO DE VILLA brts)
nfj ‘ AG 201-De Villa, Margarito 1st Ind. D/P-JWW/ecr /ere '

HEADGUARTERS PHILIPPINES COMMAND (AIR FORCE) AND THIRTEENTH
AIR FORCE, GCLARK AIR FORCE BASE, APO T4 SEL Q%
3 Y B g

TO0: Commanding Officer, Adjutant General Records Depository 1
AP0 900.

For appropriate action and direct reply to writer of basic
communication who has not been advised of this reference.

BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENERAL TUENER: Q_Aﬂ
@ . E:_M-—L-)K\

) sl
20649 ¢ H. LIEURANCE
20 LT« AGD
ASST. ADJ.GENERAL
DEELASSIFIED

Au thﬂrftymw

-
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MEADGUARTELS JCB/PiB/ats

ADJUTANT GEMERAL RECORDS "DEPOSITORY
PHILIPPINES COMMAND (AIR Qrgm) AND THIRIEENTH AIR FORCE

iy - o petonig -'Eﬂnnhurlgi?

SUBJECTs Reconstruction of Rosters 10th Nilitary District
(Guerrilla)

0 t Colonel Wendell W, Fertig ,
' Headquarters, 5429 ASU ROTC Detschment
Colorado Schoel of Mines
ﬁﬂ”“’ ﬂﬂlﬂm

1, Reference is made to your letter on the above subject
dated 23 November 1949, sddressed to the Commending General, Philip-
pines Air Commend, APO 900, which has been referred to this headqusrs
ters for reply,

2, Reconstructed rosters of the 10th MD, prepared snd approved
by Guerrilla Affairs Division, are on file in this headquerters, They
have been and gtill are being used ss the basis of determinetione for
arresrs in pey and for certifications of military serviee to the U,S,
Veterans Administration, '

3. Your stated object in suggesting & recheck of the recons=-

tructed rosters of the 10th MD, nanely, to avoid the possibility of
is very much appreciated, becsuse it is a metter of grest con=

cern to us, It is fortunate, however, that the organiszetionel records
of the 10th Militery District have been preserved, snd sre now in the
session of this headquarters, These records have been of irmeasur~
le value @8 an eaid in determining the merits of claims of members
the 10th D, In addition thersto, this hesdquarters contacts, as
need erises, former members of the 10th MD who are in a position
| vital informetion concerning the orgenizatiom, Ameng such -
former members is Cept, Filemon S, Lagman whom you mentioned in your
lotter, )
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recheck of the reconstructed rosters of the 10th Milttery

i,

from the should have been incluged th
now serve no useful purpese., This hesdquerters is mot
grant recognition to
alterations or corrections on sny guerrilla roster
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by w.:u.- Affairs Division, Insofsr as this headquarters is
informed, the U.5. Army's guerrilla recognition program in the
rhmmm definitely terninated on 30 June ma.
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HEADQUARTERS, 5429 ASU ROTC DETACHMENT

CoLorADO ScHooL oF MINES WHF /emg
GOLDEN, COLORADO 23 lNovember 19549

SUBJECT: Reconstruction of Rosters 10th Military District
(Guerrills)

TOs Commanding General, Philippine Air Commend
APO 500, ;/h Postmaster
San Frencisco, Californis

le It has been reported to me that reconstructed rosters for the
10th Military District have been placed with your commend and that many
legitimate nemes have been cmitted from these rosters. In order %o check
the accuracy of this report it is suggested that you have these rosters
checked for my name as commanding officer, 10th Military Distriet, from
date of orgenization 15 September 1942 to my relesse on or sbout 24 June
1945. An additional rame thet is reported as omitted is Lt. Antonio Gozar,
who was wounded in action and later retired for total disability from
these wounds.

2+ Immedietely following the liberation of the Philippines ell
records of my command (lOth Military Distriect) were delivered to Head-
quarters, Army of the Philippines, and thereafter were insccessible.
My departure from the Philippines was delayed until 15 April 1946 in
order to act .as consultant for the Guerrilla Affairs Section, Missing
Persons Division, AFWESPAC. Even at that time unauthorized additions and
deletions were suspected but could not be verified as the complete rosters
had not been released by Headquarters, Philippine Armye

S¢ To avoid the possibility of fraud and to verify the exactness
of the reconstructed rosters it is sugpgested that they be reviewed by
8 board of officers who served with my command. Captain Filomen S. Lagman,
AGS , INDF, AFD, Floridablanca, Pampanga, P.l., was the Ad jutant, 10th
Military District from its inception and could give invalusble assis-
tance in this matter. There are several other officers from the Ad jutant
General's or G-l Sections of headquarters, 1Oth D, who are reserve
officers, Philippine Army, and could be called back to duty for this
PUrpose .

4s In June 1945 the Commander-in-Chief, AFPAC, approved recognition
of approximately 47,000 officers and men under commend of the 10th Wilitary
District, With thies number involved the necessity of careful check for the
purpose of avoiding fraud is evident.

Colonel, CE
PMS &T
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LG 1st Tna DECO ) D/P JMW/ecr/erg

(23 Nov 49) :

Subject: Reconstruetion of Rosters 10th Military District
(Guerrilla)

HEADQUARTERS

PHILTPPINES COMMAND (AIR FORCE) AND THIRTEENTH
AIR FORCE, CLARK AIR FORCE BASE, APO 74

TO: Commanding Ufficer, Adjutant General Records Depository
AP0 900

For appropriate action and direct reply to writer of
basic communication who has not been advised of this re-
ference,

BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENERAT, ITURNER

G H. LIEURANCE
ond Lt, AGD
Aest. Adj. Gen

DECLASSIFIED
Authurityﬂﬁb%?}ﬁ?j/




HEADQUARTERS .
ADJUTANT GENERAL REGOHDS TEPOS TTORY
PHILIPPINES CORMAND =
UNITED STATES ARNY

GEXDwY APO 900
' = . 20 Vay 1949

The ¥amaper, Menila Heglonal COffice

UsSe Yetarans Administration, US VA BEldg.,
Esesltn mam’ Devid 8tas,, Hlniln

(ATTENTION: W J B m}

Dear ¥r, Palmer:

~Transmi tted hm*:.h mmdm wﬁilnin; to ml mrm:mn
duh"ai:wd*hv Lt, & H, H-uhm, u rnqmnm 5.1: mlﬂw ﬂltnd
18 May 1949, addressed to tﬁ;!ur J. W, Page, |
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Tnels a/n Py M, BAXEN
Major Inf
Chief, #darm
amip m Em-ﬁﬂmﬁiﬂ Division
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VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
Manila Regional Office

Esﬂf:tl‘t-ﬂ & David Sts sy __M-ﬂ.ﬂilﬂ., P sle

YOUR FILE REFEREMNCE:

May 18, 1949

IN REPLY REFER TO: 8'1

Major J, W, Page

Director, S & C Division

Adjutant General Records Depository
PHIICOM , APO 707

Dear Major Page:

_ Attached is a memorandum pertaining to general information
which was prepared by Lt, K, H, Neubauer at the request of the
undersigned on the occasion of his recent visit to this office.

The information referredﬁis considered to be sufficiently
important to warrant forwarding a copy of the memorandum to the
operating personnel in our Central Office, Since Lt, Neubauer
did not have the opportunity of signing the memo after it had
been transcribed, we will appreciate your obtaining his signature
thereto and returning it to this office by the customary courier.

If Lt, Neubauer is not available, a statement by one of the
other officers in your headquarters containing similar information
will suffice,

Your cooperation in the foregoing matter will be appreciated,

E. PALMER
udication Officer

DECLASSIFIED
Authority Nb%‘ng
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An inguiry by or concerning an ex-service man or woman should, if possible, give veteran’s name and file number, whether
C, XC, K, N, or V. If such file number is unknown, service or serial number should be given.



T vmanampeppe |
ADJUTART GENERAIL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
PHILIPPINES COMMAND |

AP0 900
19 May 1949

rosters, investigating officers of the Division were responsible for a
cursory review as to what names were placed upen these rosters, In
connection with this, most Cuerrilla Commanders charged with the respon-
sibility for preparing the rosters were not completely familiar with the
individuals were inecluded within the rester., The Guerrilla Commander

ority of names to be placed upon a roster from subordinate
officers of the organisation, Therefore, upcon recognition being granted
to a number of individuals ingluded on a roster the possibility exists
that numerous individuals included therein were erromecusly listed in so
far as the names were concerned, This is prevalent with regard to indi-
m'mm%mmuwmm
nusbers incorrect. This is ly true with regard to Roop Rosters
wherein Guerrilla Affairs Division was responsible for the review of
thousands of names included on hundreds of rosters. It was an impossible
task for an investigating officer to determine® if each individual's
name was correctly entered within a roster,

With reference to Casualty Rosters, the over-all Guerrilla Commander
was required to submit to Guerrilla Affairs Division the most deserving
individuals thtrédi:ﬁmﬂhﬂm, deemed worthy of recogni-
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responsibility of the Guerrilia Commander, In many
Al A roster a

name, In the majority of instances 1t has been conolusively indicated

that the individualls name as revealed by a claimant, affiant, death

certificates, orders, ete., is correctly stated within the 201 file

whereas the name 2s listed within the casualty roster is incorrectly
Iw-

With respeet to aliases, it was the poliey of Guerrills Affairs
Pivisien that individuals who utilized sn aliss would not be ineluded .
on a roster submitied for recognition with their alies name. Again it
was the responsibility of the Guerrilla Commander to determine whether
the name as listed on the roster was the individual's given name or the
alias pame, FNumerous instemces have arisen wherein aliases were noted
on a roster., Ouerrilla Affairs Division would remove the individual's
name from that recognised roster and in the svent the man's true name
could be determined it would be placed therein. It can be fairly well
established that many individusle sre sti)l 1listed on Guerrills Rosters
with an alias mawe instead of thelr given pame. This faet hes been

MMM'mnfquMlﬂtmm.

W It - GAC ;’
Asst Chief, DS, Vets, Br. AGRD
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HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPFITES~RYUKYUS CORFAND
OFTICE OF THR COMFANDING CENTRAI

R v B,
" T Mapyeh 1048

MELICRANDUM

EUBJECT: Reconstructed Guerrills Troor Roster
of the Zambales Military District

l. Attached hereto is the reconstructed roster of 10,441 rec-
ognized puerrillas of all component units of the Zambales Military Dis-
trict, This roster constitutes the only official roster and is the con-
solidation of 177 initial and supplementary rosters recornized by Head-
quarters Sixth Army, Headquarters AFPAC; Headquarters AFWESPAC and Head-
quarters PHITRYCOM,

2., The Zambales Military District was not originally recog-
nized as an oversll command., The District Headoiisrters, Zambales Vil-
itary District, was recognized 2¢ January 1945; However, component unite
were initially recognized independently during the period 29 January
1945 to 15 June 1945, The Zambales ¥Military District was disbanded 31
January 1946 by letter, Headquarters, 86th Infantry Divieion, dated 28
May 1946, subject, "Disbandment,™ | '

3« The initia) period of recognition of 208 merbers was re-
vised to 26 Septerbver 1945 by letter, Headaouarters AF ESPAC, dated 12
August 1946, subject, "Revision of Recognition Date for Aglao Wountain
Troops." The initial period of recognition of 1,141 members was revised
to 26 September 1945 by letter, Headguarters PHITRYCNY, dated 27 January
1947, subject, "Rovision of Recognition Dates for Mageaysay's Guerrilla
Forces, Zambalas Iilitary Distric®," which was corrected by letter, Head-
quarters PHILRYICY, dated 27 February 1948, subject, "Revised Periods of
Recognition of vnits of the .Zambales I"ilitary District," Additional pe-
riods of recognition were granted to 1,00C merbers by letter, Headouarters
PHITRYCON, dated 16 February 1948, subject, "Revision of Recognition Dates
for the Zambales Vilitary Distriect," :

4e The Comranding Officer was the only psrson granted promotion™
subsequent to initial recognition; all other promotions indicated on this
roster are set forth to establish the recognized rant of individuals as
determined by initial recognition; therefore, date of promotion and date
of recognition are ths same,

DECLASSIFiED

Authc:»rityNM b% 30 E/ }
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VEMCRAITDUI
“UBJECT: Reconstructed Guerrilla Troop. Roster
of the Zambales ¥ilitary District

1 VMgreh 1948

5. The dztes or periods of recognition of individuals will he
as indicated on the reccnstrurted roster regardless of the dates or pe«
‘riods of unit recognition, Where the "term "tu date" i= vsed to indicate
"the terminal date of recognition of the individuals listed on t-e recons-
tructed roster, the final date of payment or the date of discharge from
the PhiTippine Arry, whichever is applicable, will be used,

: 6, Known duplications have been eliminated in the compilation ™
nﬁ the reconstructed roster. Adjudication of claims of individvals whose

names may be duplicated will be governed by the initial or earliest recoe-
nition authorized,

BY COMVAND COF MAJOR GEYERAT MOORT:

J. . ANDYRSCN

Major General, T & Army
Deputy Commander and
Chief of Staff -

&

(FFICTIAT.:

s/ R. E. Cantrell
t/ R, E CAVTRETL
Captain, * AGD
Asst Ad] Gen

Distribution:

1 Recovered Personne) Division

1 Armed Forces of the Philiprines
3 Veterans Administration

1 Fils

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

@ﬂ%m ;-

Ma jor
Actp Asst Adj Gen
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81330 SERVICE WiiR
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DRrOSITGRX
APO 928
o AGRI-S0 ; I 7 December 1950
The Kanager .
Manila Regional Gf{ice
Us 5, Veterans Administration
+ Escolta & David Streeils
Manila, Philippines
(Attention: ¥r, L. F, Sims)
Dear Wr. Sims:. s
; fnis replies to your letter dated 2% Novamber 1950, file Fo,
S8R6-2 in which you requested information regarding the operational
aress of the guerrilla commands listed on the IBN rosters.
.. Atbached as an inclosure is a list of the commands and thelr
tion,  Rhere information was available the commander of the
wiidt has been indicated and in some instances the approximate
strength, |
Two (2) copies of the list are being furnished in the event
you desire io¢ retain one.
g | E-iﬂﬂﬂ'.ly your's,
.1 -ﬁ;l?l : 5-%
Iist of Cuerrilla Commands Major AGC
and their Location (Dup) Director, 5 & C Division
f -
A5 wtrw“*""‘ "’V
. | f i {-. . J
“‘ f—{i.{l_- l""'.r l - - "
A Eogmnis | | ;
L;{f‘: '-...""‘I "w g ¥ ir: iii"
TR - e W
1"*----._"-'---ml“ n _ by £ .~ .
' ~ DECLASSIFIED \
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3.

Se

6.

Te

8.
7.

10,
. 1A
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UKIT

Anderson's Command (Lt Col anderson)

Behol Command
Bulacan Military District

Distriet Hq & Sp Trps (It Col Peres)

Cebu Area Command (CAC)
(Lt Col James ¥ Cushing)
82nd Division

ECLGA
GHQ (Lt Col )
Advisors Hq (Lt Col Santos)

Fil-American Irregular Troops

Satangas Guer-Ibsan Regt Guerra Co

Ibaan Regt- Luasing Co

lbaan Reglt « Nasugbu 8n
Batangas Town Unit - Beredo Co
irige Co - Iriga

Raga Co

MeKinley Uiv, Mokinley Brigade

1st Regt, 12 Inf Regt, 2nd Bn Co A

lst Prov Ba (Straughn)

Hunters ROTC Guerrillas
GHQ (Col Adevoso)
Paranaque (rla Hq (Magtanggol)
hlsth bivieions
Regb'l Hg (Lt Col San Juan)
LU5th Regt:
k7th Division
Kiguel Ver Regt (Col Adevoso)
Bto Tomas Unit, Marking's

Leyte Area Command (Col Kangleon)
TGAF |

103rd Squadron
Tarlac Military Area (TMA)
LGlet Squadron:
Cos "A" & "C" (Capt Ramos
320ph Squadron (Maj Hernandes

Marinduque Command (Untalan)

m;ﬂl’ihﬂqﬁn{ﬂuﬂ
.’ ;
Regt'l Staff & Hq Sv Co (Maj Arellano) g2

STRLNGTH
6,796
15000

12

9,621
(2,666)

125
20

w o3

11

118
120
1,167

Loo

'Baler, Tayabas

LOCATION
infanta, Tayabas
Carmen-Subuan, Sohol

danila

‘aslog, Asturias, Lacdon
Balamban (Mobile Hg)

Bayambang, Fangasinan
¥ontalban, Risal

Batangas

Batungas

Nasugbu, Batangas
Batangas, Datangas
iriga, Camarines Sur
Naga, Camarines Sur
Guadalupe, Makati, Rizal
Bagabag, lueva Vizmcaya
Hizal

Cuted, Hah:st:u, datangas
raranague, Hizal .

Infanta, Tayabas

Mg Bogo-Boso, Antipolo

8to Tomas, Latangas
Sogod, Leyte

Umingan, Fangasinan

Duncan, Carranglan
Nuava Edi-jl

Gerona, Tarlac
Kasantol, Fampanga

Gen Trias, Cavite

el
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17,

179.
20,

a1,

23.

25,
26,

27,

29,

URIT STRENGTH
Markings Iil-American Troops 11,710
Hasbate Guerrilla fegiment (89L)
Mindoro Conmand 1,200
Palawan Sp Inf{ Bn (Maj Muyco) l,'llSP
Fresident wueson Own ﬁwrrillu
(Col Umali) 6,525
Samar Area Gommand 3,250
6th Military Distriet (Col Peralta) 22,334
Tth Militery District (Abcede) 8,167
Bruce's Guerrilla, Southern Tarlac KD

Hq, STMD 15

lst & 2nd Tarlac Regt (Bruce's Orlas)
Sulu Area Command (SAC) (It Col Suarez) 3,379
10th ¥ilitary District USFIP 35,000
ILI Army Corps, lavid's Command, FAIT 299
USAFIP ML

11th inf (Col Hlackburn)

15th int

66th Inf

121st Inf

Zambales Mil uist (Magsaysay's uuerrillas)

Allado Jet (Maj Allado) 5,118,
Allas Intelli;ence Unit (Capt Allas) 30
Allied Intelligence Bureau (Al3) lst Fltn
(Lt Asuncion). Ly
American Dominion iorces in the Fhilippines
(Maj Matibag) 0
Barrion's Manila Divisien 5,153
1gt Inf Regt:
Regt'l Hq (Col Barilea) 8
LSth Inf Regt

LOCATICH
Antipolo, Risal
Flager, ki-"-llhl‘ha |
Pinamalayan, Mindore
Bageiny BaXigningis

Tiaong, Tayabas (Also in
entire Tayabas now Juezon)

Daanbanwa, Lambunao, Iloile

Diap, BDinsbagan, Occidental
Negros

Bamban, Tarlac
Licab, Nueva Ecija

Bato-Bato, Tawl-Tewd
Camp Keithley, Dansalan,
Lanao
Nagearlan, Laguna
Benguet, Mt Province (Mobile)
Ifugao, Cagayan
Ilocos Norte & Abra
Benguet & La Union
Iocos Sur & Abra
Lambales
Dagmarinas, Cavite

Teayug, Pangasinan

|

Alcala, Fangasinan

Fasay, Rizal
Hﬂﬂiﬂhﬂi, Rizal

Yanila ~
San Francisco Del Mente
Quezon City

AL aegR QN uoumy
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31,

32,

33,
3L,
35,
36.
37.
38,
39.
40,
i,
L2,
3.
bl
L5,
L6,
L7

L.
50,

52.
53.

b’

UNIT STRENGTH
8leol Brigade ; | 5,613
dnd Gigol Inf Regt
bdicol Rinunna:ll Patriots (Gapt ﬂrhgn) T2
Slue sagle force
Hlue Zagle logb, AUSA or Malakas Div L,hl3
Regt'l Hg (Col Ylagan) (9)
Rainbow bn
Cabanero bet P3 (Cabanero)
Castaneda (FACCK) 75046
Chinese Guerrilla Units 1,166
Cooper's Unit 4 Co Romblen Special Bn
DI L;.unblt- Area
Brne Regt
Esguerra Regt 196
Fifty-Seventh Infantry 625
Fighter's hnlrg't-
Filipine Vol Let (It Jose) 17
Squadron 155, HNuill ‘330
1lst ltu;;t- Manila Uiv
Flor Inf krov'l Bn
Gagelan Grla init (Capt Uagalac) 301
Gold 4rea Unit rlie 6th MD |
Orandes Uet, F3 (Lt Urandsa)
Hukbalahap Units 1,762
Hukbalshap Southern Luson Comd -
J Btry 33rd Vie
USAFIF Kalayaan Command (Comes) ﬁB
I-Illﬂ'l Pat & Suinidt Fﬂrﬂl 5%1
Liuupu Orla Unit ({‘rll.[nt) (t‘lpt Liocopa) ﬂun

|
i

LOCATION

Albay, Sorsogon
Naga, Camarines Sur

Iriga, Camarines Sur

Legaspl, Albay
Bato, Camurines Sur
Nasugbu, Batangas
Rigal

DaMinu » Cavite
Nanila

Homblon

Bavan, Batangas
Silang, Cavite
Fanila

Urdansta, Fangisinan
Alfonso, Cavite
Manila

Sta Rita, Fampanga
Kanila

Libog, Albay
Lenery, Satangas
Nlasbate Island
Hanila

Miralin, Pmpanha
%&"ﬂ: Leguna
Hﬁﬂl, Camarines Sur
Tondo, Manila
Tc;ldq, Manila

W
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72,
13
7he
15
76,
77
78,

URIT

Iiberator's BEn

Iipa Orla Hq Combat Team (Capt Ilagan)
Live or Uie Unit, 10th D (Alvares)
Lubang Vol Co (Capt Abeleda)

Maculot Gn (Pasia)

MNahsrlika Unit

Mapandan Grlas

Matta's Brigade

Military Intel Bv (Nelson Up) (Mansano)
Mine Sweeping Unit, USAITE

Morelos Regiment

Northwest Pempanga D, Ind

Pangasinan Southern (rla Forees (Mendoza)
Pigao Ind Pltn (Lt P,gao)

Pioneer Dalayan Town Orlas (Lt De Ouszman) |

Philippine Scouts

il Nat'l Vol Army Co (Capt Csial)
Reyes lagt

Rigal Orla Op Hg (MFAT)

San Jose Orla vnit

Tth ALD, Det

Teh Kegt 3hth Div

Soriano's lat Ind Urlas \Joriano)
Speclial Intell Sec (Capt ~gpiritu)

STRENGTH

60

4
110

2,019

L3

L2
163
127
5,325

g B

DECLASSIFIED

Tanauan Cugrrillas /

. rwmE

Aumﬂm}fNMb%%Tj/

LOCAT TON

Catanduanes
Lipa, Batangas
Lipa, Batangas
Lubang

Teal Voleano, Taal,
Batangas

San Nicolas, Pangasinan
Mapandan; Fangasinan
Guilnayagan, Quezon
Manila

savmbawa, Sulu

Pasuy, Hizal
floridablanca, Fampanga
Villasls, Fangasinan
Legaspl, Albay

Balayan, Batangas
Masantol, Pampanga
Culnobatan, Albay

Imus, Cavite

Rizal

San Jose, BDatangas

Negros and Siquijor illlndl
Isabela

La Union

Hunos, Nusva Eelja

Tanauvan, Batanges



9.

__!._].r_i_];?.‘_ Odihial L
Tanib & Dayrit Grlas Forces Ll
Taparan's Guerrillas 1,068
Thirty-First Inf Prov'l Bn (Maj Ramel) 398
Three-fundredth Inf Grla Sqdn (Cunanan) 27
Therp's Orla Regt 832
208th Grla Bn Indep
Vera's Tayabas Uuerrillas § 871
Wingon's Div, Turko's Command S e =
USAFYE Vet Guerrilla nit = “ |
USA World der Vets (Santaromana) 92
Zgbat Uuerrillas |
Patnanuigan Grla forces 116

LOCAT LOR

Batangas, Batangos
Naic, Cavite

Barbang, liveva Viacaya
Tarlac

Villasis, Pangasinan
Casiguran, Tayabas

Lopez, Tayabas
Dagt, Camarines Norte

‘Nabua, Camarines 3ur

Kanila
Uas, albay
Polillic, rolillic lIs
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/ T Manila Regiomal Office
APO 900 c/o Postmaster

San Fransisco, Celifornia
December 31, 1949

0. . Director, Foreign Relations Service
w “i B. ﬂ-

ATIR : Assistant Administrator for Claims

SUBJ : Rosters Reconstrusted by Guerrilla Affairs Division,

1. Ta office has now completed the first step in reduecing the names of
all individnals %o an alphabedieal 1isting who are bdelieved to have poT=
formed valid recognised guerrilla service with the Armed Forces of bhe
United States in the Fhilippine Islands during World Wer II. This ldgb
conaists of 260,975 names segregated into 38 volumes per set and vas made
from rosters delivered to the MEO by the Guerrilla Affairs Division,
PEILRYCON, which inoluds casualty rosters which wers not reconstructed
as thlr'::n deemed acceptable as initlally made and rosters of individusl

2. Your individual sets, double spased, of the 260,975 names have been
complefed. Two sets were forwarded to you $hrough APO channels via pareel
post #m mail, on Decenber 29, 1949. For the reasons hereinafter
uﬂf' » the following recommendation is mede: |

a. That ome set bo immediately forwarded to the Records Administra~-
tion Center, 430 4300 Good Fellow Boulevard, St. Louis 20, Missouri, for
its permsnent custody, with s request that the information contained there-
in be immediately checked against the original rosters and that a prompt
decision be rendored ns %o the suthenticity thereof;

. Thab the second set be Tetained in Comtyal Office and operatisnal
uge thereo! deferred pending decision as to authenticity from AG0, St.
louis, Migsouri. : : L L

g other two sels are being retained in this office pending the decision
®m AGO as to the suthenticity of the information contained therein; if
dcemed acceptable, one of the sets will be delivered 8o the Adjutant Gen-
eral, Records Depostiroy, PHILCOM (AF), for their use in certifying recog-
nised guerrilla service to the Veterans Admimigtration and the second set
will be retained for uee by $he MEO. . o Ly

~—  DECLASSIFIED -
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Rosters Reconstructed by Guerrilla Affairs Divisioh,

of

‘guerrilla rosters compiled
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Affaive Divisien, FELLRYCOM,
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was ge o

This decision was made necessary by the discovery
recognised at the timé the original rosters were com-

i il
nm}uﬂ : m:mW“wm

L— 23 hmmmmmm

ties &nd ansmolies which had been committed with the x

Cushman,
Ouerrilla Affairs Division responsible for

Harold Cushman, who was then in charge of one of the sections of

‘date. :

cided that it was necessary to reconstruct all
mm

as the
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Rosters Reconstructed by Guerrilla Affalrs Division, PHILRYCOM

dure that was planned was as follows: First, all guerrilla rosters and evi-
denge pertaining thereto were %o be rechecked and upon a roster being con~
sldered as ascepbeble, the Certifying Officer would plase on each sheet of
every roster that was reconstructed the following marksg of amthenticity:

a. & rectangular rubber stamp mark stating: "Reconstructed by Guer-
rilla Affairs Division, Hgrs. PHILRYCON":

Y. @a robber stamp mark showing: "Avproved”, followed by the date of
WI .nﬂi mm-‘;

e hmiﬂuﬂmﬁt the ipproving Officer was to be placed
on the round rubber stamp mark of "ipproved”. |

8. The project of reconstructing the guerrilla rosters was completed on
June 30, 1948. Coples of the reconsfructed guerrilla rosters were said %o
have been distriduted as follows: the complete original set was forwarded
to the Records Admimdstration Center, 480, St. Iouis, Migscuri, together
with all svidence and date used in the compilation of the preject; ome (1)
duplicate set was delivered to Recovered Persomnel Division, PHILRYOOM,
now AGRD, PHILOOM (AR); one (1) éuplicate set wic sent to Headquarters,
National Defense Forces, Philippime Zwmy; one (1) duplicate set %o Fhilip-
pine Veterans Board, Manilas, P. I.; twe (2) duplicate sets delivered to
Hanila Regional Office, USVA, ome of which was forwardsd to Jentral Office,
Attn: Director, Dependents and Beneficlaries Claims Service.

9. TUpea the eonsummation of the foregoing p t by Guerrilias Affalrs
mnm Harold Cushman was employed by Manila Reglonal Office
of the Veterans Adminieiration and sas placed in charge of the uni¥ respon-
sidle for certifying $o the correctness of the determinations made by the
Army of alleged recognised guerrilla service. HMajor Cushman's background
of experience in the Guerrilla Affairs Didsion, together with his excellentd
pereonsl qualifications, made him the ideal person for this work. He had
been the liaison of ficer between Guerrilla Affeirs Division, Recovered Por-
gonnel Division, Olaims Service, Headquarters Fhilippine Army, Veterans
Administration, Philippine Veterans Board and other Government agemcie
Bpecial Investigator of Cuerrilla Claims and Irregularities. Consdguently,
this of fice relied heavily on Major Cushmen's determinations in 211 ques-
tions relating to determinations of gwerrills service. lajor Cushmen re-
mained im the employment of this office until Masy €, 1940, when he resigned
to accept private employment im sustralia.

. This office eommenced thpnmtnfuuaw namy ™
ﬁma- in the reconstructed guerrilla rosters #wg&i@w
1849, prier to completion of this operatien, attention Adjutica~
un'm at this etation was called %0 a roster of "Unrecognized Guer-
rillas® (46%h Inf, Regh., 44th ROT0, Hunters Div.), referred for imclusion
yvhich did mot appear to be authentie. Thereupon, he checked other rosters.

—  DECLASSIFIED__, |
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12, It ons instance tlere is a roster dated January 5, 1948, addressed to

the Commanding General, AFWNESPAC, entitled, "Roster of Eplisted Men, Un-

Q¥ with the following notatdon: "Submitted herewith is the woster
oniisted mem, 46th [uf, Reg't, 44th ROIC or Hunters Divi-

#ion incorpovated in the 3d &n, Frovisional Seber Force, This roster eon-

| bee, 1949 from the Chief, Veterans Branch, S & ( Div.,
AGRD, 7HILCOM » 0xpressing an opinion that the roster is valig and gone

to 9-26=45 by letter fr: ” vhich ros-
mmummumuuﬂthwmupm-w
immedistely above the date of « This would indicate that the
roster was approved kxior to the ' of authority eranting recognition,

14 Another roster that appeare questionabls is the following: Composit
Bn., 7Tth Inf, Regt. 34th Divieion, Ipabela Area (mcmt}. This ros-
mmw-mmmmhﬁa 12=2=4T7 with the word "Ap-
¥ typed therein and the ﬁmmmthu-hupufhriunﬂ.uihﬁm,
‘_tl- H- % kL :

15. Another roster thet appesrs cnestionsble 18 the following: San Jose
Batangas Guerrilla, Company Headquarter, total strength of 193 which wr.ls
hmmtitnlmmﬂuhmm-mmm;-ﬁhm
dated 11-22-47 with the word "Approved" typed immediately above tha date,

Authurit}’NMb 35307
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" Bosters Reconstructed by Guerrilla Affeirs Division, PRITRYCON

16, The Adjudiecation Officer at this station held a conference with repre=
sentativec of AGRD, PEIICOM (AF), citing the above specified variations
from the original proposed plan that was to be followed by Guerrilla Afe
falrs Division in making the projeet fool-proof, Since the officers ree
sponsible for consummating the project of recomstructing the guerrilla rose
ters have been transferred from this area, a satisfsctory explanation for
the above cited variations camnot be made by the Staff currently on duty at
PEIICOM (AF). It is believed that if the original plan was sctuslly emiw-
ried out, then 1t may have been followed in the reconstruction of the ori-
ginal set of rosters which were forwarded to Records Adminietration Center,

AGO, St, Loule, Mo, It is further believed that due to the urgency for the
completion of the projeet with a target date of June 30

s 1948 being set to
reconstrust rosters containing several hundred thousand names which were

finally reduced ﬁlpp!'.ﬂi; 260,000 names, that the originsl plan wae
substituted in making up oAt seth, whick say apeount. for the use
of rubber signatures of alieged certifying officers and the other

17. Furthermore, when rosters were first delivered to the MRO, we were in-
formed that they conteined the names of 269,000 recognized individuals,

- later, additional vosters were forwarded which had inadvertently been
omitted in the initial delivery. &inee the current project consiste of
260,975, it is aesumed that there may be some resters of recogniszed indie
viduels in AGO, 5%, louls, copies-of which were not forwarded to the WRO,
thereby requiring a supplement to the current sets,

18, The need for prompt checking and verification of the alphabetical list~
guerrillas

ing of recognized is obvious., This offiece will appreciate being
notified of the finding

e of AGD, 5t, Louls, at the earliest possible date,
so that if printed alphabetical listing is deemed to he acceptabls, it may
be placed into immediate use, .

FOREET P,
Acting Manager
giwufh}nrr.l.m

Yes ’ ﬂillﬂl
s .
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16 June 1949

(1)  Chief, Veterans Branch
Chiefs, Living & Deceased Section

P, M, BAKEN
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HEADQUARTERS
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
PHILIPPTNES COMMAND
UNITED STATES ARMY

APO 900
CHECK SHEET

Do not remove from attached sheets PIB/ats

FIIE NO: GSTD-V
SUBJECT: DATE: 10 June 1SAC

FROM: QEiaf, Veterans Branch THRU:
w & C Div TO: Chiefs, Living & Deceased See,
Veterans Brench
1. A1l cases of Civilian Guerrilles who were processed into the

Philippine umrrmnneulth army prior to 1 Jul 46, anéd who are now determined
to be unrecognized guerrillas will be suspended until further notice,

"~ m % -
2e 1his suspensiecn does not apply to cases nof veterans who velun-
teered for service in the dilitary Police Command 4in 1?&5, and whose serv-—
ice is only current service.

o b,

- ™A TITT
- L1 .I."J. i LY
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HEADQTARTTRS
ADJUTANT GENFRAL ERCORDS DEPOSITORY
PRHILIFFINES CORIAND
UNITED STATVS. ARSY
- AP 900

CHECK SHEST
Do not remove from attached sheets PMB/mb

FILE 110: GSXD=V .
SURJECT: DATE: 16 June 1949

FROK: Chief, Veterans Branch THRU:
TO: Chiefs, Living & Deceased Section

The suspensicn of adjudication of cases of eivilian
guerrillas who were processed as such into the Philippine Army prior to
1 July 1946, but who ars not now considered recognized guerrillas is
lifted. Such cases will be determined negative for military status in

accordance with standing policies,
C e
v = —

P. M. BAKEN
N RS L N s S BAferESaqnes cer L8 oL SIS =
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Y"hen Guerrilla Service cammot be certified to VA even if the Person's
Name is Listed on a Hecognized Guerrilla Heoster,

A persnn'é neme may be listed on a reconstructed initial troop
roster or cesuglty roster (es distinguished from individuzl letter
of recognition). Hnﬁever, no period of recognized service may be
certified to V& in the following cages:

1., If the person is listed on the reconstructed initisl
troop roster end he died prior to the recognition of the unit, he is
not econsidered recognized. KFeason: AGRD has no authority to set
back the recognition so &8s to include at least the date of death,
This is true even in a case where such a person did not actuelly die
but is missing, whereabouts unknown. VA is notified that although
the person is listed on the reconstructed initial troop roster, no
recognized guerrills service mey be certified because he died (or
beceme missing, whereabouts unknown) prior to the recognition of his
unit and that his casualty status is not officially recognized.
JI0TE: This case should be distinguished from those recognized as
casualties (on a Casuelty rnster}, vwho sre entitled to recognition
on the date of casualty., GAD's directive specifically recognizes
them for that day.

| 2., No recognized guerrilla service may be certified to
VA on a person whose name is listed on & troop roster or casualty

roster, when there ig positive evidence that he did not have anw

guerrills service at all. For example: A person is listed as Killed

In Action in August 1944 on a2 casualty roster, Positive evidence on

DECLASSIFIED
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file shows that he died of TB at home on 3 Jan 42. It is clear in
this case thet the person never performed eny guerrilla service
which could be recognized by GAD, snd that his name must have been

erroneously listed on the casuelty roster. VA is informed thet

although the persen's neme is listed on a casualty roster (or troop

roster), positive evidence shows that he did not perform any guer-

rills service,

It must be emphasized that here, there is positive evidence

of lack of service, and not merely lack of evidence of service.

)

IFIED

LASS
NND

DEC
Authority

|

Every person granted recognition by GAD is presumed to have perform-
ed guerrilla service, Then evidence of service is lacking, AGED
develops the file by correspondence or Field Investigation. Service

is not denled simply because there is lack of evidence of service,

But service is denied when there is positive evidence that the per-
son did not have any guerrilla service at all, Cases falling under
this category ere very rare,

NOTE: The Army presumes that GAL accomplished the guerrilla recog-
nition progrem properly; that GAD recognized those deserving
recognition and denied recognition to those who did not desefve.
Accordingly, AGED has been directed to follow, and follows what
GAD head determined, except in those rare cases where positive
evidence is preseﬁt showing that a person granted recognition
did net have eny service. AGHD cannot embark into a program
of gathering evidence to disprove the validity of each and
every determination mede by GAD, This would amount to & re=
view of GAD's accomplishment which this headquarters has no

authority (nor is it gualified) to do.
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